TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL, INC.
A WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY

&W 5110 US Highway 301, South
AT A S - Baldwin, FL 32234-3608

(904) 289-91C0
(904) 289-9013 Fax

December 9, 1999

Mr. Wayne Tutt
Regulatory and Environmental Services Department
Air and Water Quality Division
117 West Duval Street, Suite 225
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

Subject: Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc. ZX
N Final Permit No.: 031-0358-002AV

Dear Mr. Tutt:

Based on our telephone conversation on December 8, 1999, it is my understanding that the
submittal of the Statement of Compliance Report, as required by the Title V General
Condition No. 52 of our RESD permit, will be due on March 1, 2000 for the calendar year of
1999, and not on the annual effective date. The effective date of the permit is
December 16, 1998.

Please contact me immediately if this not your understanding ,or if the due date of
March 1, 2000 changes. Feel free to call me if you have any questions concerning this letter.

Sincerely,

S RECEIVED

Greg Mathes
District Manager

DEC 15 1999

GM:lh

cc: Mary Nogas, PE* - STATE OF FLORIDA
Chris Pearson DEPT. OF ENV. PROTECTION
Carolyn McCreedy NORTHEAST DISTRICT-JAX

cimy documents\word greg 99'resd wayue tutt.doc



PR ‘ | Floriﬁ Department of

Memorandum - Environmental Protection
TO: Mary Nogasch;ﬂheast District Office FL g: @ %}: § %f E D

THROUGH: Jim Crane, Bureau of Waste Cleanup 9 £6 _

- W/ NOV 02 1999
FROM: Michelle Allard, Bureau of Waste Cleanup J\
DATE: October 26, 1999 DEFT -
' NG CAET DIBTEIC T=JAX
SURBJECT: 1999 Second Semi-Annual Groundwater, Surface Water and Leachate

Monitoring Results for the Trail Ridge Landfill Site, Duval County

‘As the cover letter implies, the following monitor wells had elevated iron concentrations above
the standard of .3 mg/l; MWB-2S (.7 mg/l), MWB-3S (.8 mg/l), MWB-3I (.6 mg/l), MWB-7I (.6
mg/l), MWB-118 (.7 mg/l), MWB-11I (1.7 mg/l), MWB-121 (.4 mg/l), MWB-12D (.8 mg/l),
MWB-13I (.5 mg/l), MWB-17D (.7 mg/1), MWB-19S (.7 mg/l), MWB-19I (.9 mg/l), MWB-19D
(1.6 mg/l), MWB-20S (.8 mg/l), MWB-21S (.6 mg/l), MWB-271 (.5 mg/l), MWB-291I (.4 mg/l)
and MWB-29D (1.5 mg/l).

Low pH values were reported for MWB-2S (4.46), MWB-21 (4.78), MWB-3S (4.75), MWB-31
(4.93), MWB-75 (4.78), MWB-TI (5.17), MWB-12S (5), MWB-12I (5.51), MWB-13$ (5.01),
MWRB-131 (5.24), MWB-17S (4.91), MWB-17I (4.93), MWB-17D (5.82), MWB-19S (4.93),
MWRB-191 (5.17), MWB-20S (4.02), MWB-21S (4.17), MWB-22S (4.83), MWB-27S (5.33),
MWB-271 (5.56) and MWB-27D (5.95). Wells with low pH values not listed on the cover letter
include MWB-29S (4.61), MWB-291 (5.08) and MWB-29D (5.69). While the cover letter also
included MWB-111 in the list of wells with low pH values, the data sheet in the report did not
provide a numerical entry, instead "n/a" was entered. Surface water sample SW-2 had a pH of
5.41.

As further noted in the cover letter, MWB-111 had an elevated total lead concentration of .023
mg/l. This well also had a high turbidity level.

Other observations listed in the sampling data sheets include slight odor in wells MWB-21, MWB-
121, MWB-191, MWB-20S, MWB-17S, MWB-171 and MWB-131. Strong odor was noted in
wells MWB-7S, MWB-12S, MWB-19S, MWB-21S, MWB-27S, MWB-271, MWB-29S and
MWB-291. The leachate samples had strong odors and sheens. The detection limits for the
leachate samples were elevated. 2-Butanone was detected in LCS (190,000 ppb) and LDSS
(4,600 ppb). - ‘

The Department's monitoring reporting form was included in Section 2 of the document.

Please contact me at Suncom 278-3935, if you have any questions regarding this review.

"Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.
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5110 U.S. Highway 301, South
Baldwin, FL 32234-3608
(904) 289-9100
STATE OF f (904) 289-9013 E
DEPT. OF Eny, p OHIDA -

October 6, 1999 NORTHEAST D'S?'oﬂrggﬂgg

Ms. Mary Nogas, P.E.
Department of Environmental Protection
Northeast District

" 7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Re: Trail Ridge Landfill
Permit No. 0013493-002-SC
Waste Tire Processing Facility 3™ Quarter 1999 Report

Dear Ms. Nogas:

In accordance with specific condition 32(¢) of the above referenced permit, please find enclosed, the Waste
Tire Processing Facility Quarterly Report for Trail Ridge Landfill for the third calendar quarter of 1999.

Should you have any questions concerning this report, please call me at 289-9100.

Sincerely,

Greg Mathes
District Manager

GM:lh
Enclosure

cc: Carolyn McCreedy



Department Of DEP Form # 62:211 900(4}
Erironmental ProteCtion @ rom e smim s mmmmsnn

Twin Towers Office Building Effective Data_sammnssiass
2600 Blair Stone Road DEP App No.
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 {Filled in by DEP)

Waste Tire Processing Facility Quarterly Report

Pursuant to Rule 62-711.530, Florida Administrative Code, the owner or operator of a waste tire processing facility shall submit
the following information to the Department quarterly.

Quarter covered by this report: JULY 1 - SEPTEMBER 30,

1. Facility name:__TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL, INC.

199%First quarter begins on January 1 of any given year)

2. Facility mailing address:__5110 U.S. HIGHWAY 301 SOUTH

BALDWIN : '~ DUVAL Zip: 32234-3608

City: County:

3. Facility permit number: 0013493-002-SC

4, Facility telephone number: {904 ) 289-9100

5. Authorized person préparing report:__GREG MATHES
6. Affiliation with facility: DISTRICT MANAGER

7. Telephone number (if different from above): _( )

8. Activity: Report in tons.

Beginning Recaived Processed Consumed Removed Adjustments Ending Inventory
Inventory )
Used Tires - R
330 108 300 98 40
Other whole ) ) .
tres )
Frocessed tires
Frocessing
Waste
QOther
Total 330 108 300 98 40

a. Explain all inventory adjustments.

b. List any period in which one or more categofy of inventory exceeded the permitted maximum for that category. How was
that condition reiieved? .

For any excess inventory at the end of the quarter, state
how and when this condition wiil be reiieved. Attach additional sheets, if necessary.

8. Certification:

To the best of my knowledge and belief, | certj ation provided in this report is true, accurate and complete.

Gﬁcbov\ wi Moo \olog—lqe,
Narﬁ'e)of;Authorized Agent Signature of Authorized Agent Date
Mail compiete form to
the appropriate district office
Page 1 of 1
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Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Jeb Bush 2600 Blair Stone Road MS #4565 ‘ David B. Struhs
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

August 4, 1999

Mr. Richard Cohee

City Treasurer

City of Jacksonville
Department of Finance

117 W. Duval Street, Suite 300
Jacksonville, FL. 32202

RE: GMS 3116P02787 - Trail Ridge Landfill
GMS 3116M10016 - North Duval Landfill
GMS 3116M10002 - East Duval Landfill

Dear Mr. Cbhee:

A file review of the above referenced facilities reveals no fiscal year end 1998 escrow account
audit is submitted. Rule 62-701.630(5), Florida Administrative Code, requires submittal of an annual
audit of the closure/long-term care escrow account. The audit shall be conducted by an independent
certified public accountant and consist of reporting the escrow account balance and all deposits and
withdrawals made. Within thirty (30) days receipt of this letter please submit the annual escrow
account audit.

Remember, facilities using an escrow account to demonstrate financial assurance must
provide an annual cost adjustment statement (estimate update) between July 1 and September 1
each year. This statement should be submitted to Mary Nogas at the Northeast District office for
review and approval, with a copy to the financial coordinator at the letterhead address.

if you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 488-0300.

Sincerely,

Tor J'M. Bejnar

Planner
" Solid Waste Section

B

cc: Fred Wick
Mary Nogas

Visit our Web Site: HTTP:/WWW.DEP.STATE.FL.US/DWM/PROGRAMS/SWFR/
“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.
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2 ENGINEERS ° PLANNERS ° SURVEYORS « LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

RECE N~
et 3 0 rincipals
Soome ._]amES E England, PE, CEO

JW— 2 i 1999 Douglas C. Miller, PE., President

July 20, 1999

N. Hugh Mathews, PE., Exec., V.P
Joseph A. Tarver, Exec., V.P

Ms. Julia Boesch DEPT OF ENV PR qulJ?anitta Bader Clem, PE., V.P
Solid Waste Section NORTHEAST msngggﬂ%‘ﬁif Wi, PE. RS, VP

Department of Environmental Protection
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B200
Jacksonville, Florida 32256-7590

Reference:  Trail Ridge Landfill
DEP Permit Number 0013493-002-SC (DEP File Number 0013493-003)
ET&M No. E98-34

Dear Ms. Boesch:

Pursuant to our telephone: conversation on July 20, 1999, it is our understanding that Trail Ridge
Landfill is authorized to utilize waste tires that have been cut into sufficiently small parts, as initial
cover on the landfill, in accordance with Rule 62-711.400(3)(a), F.A.C. This understanding is
based upon the following:

1. Rule 62-711.400(3)(a), F.A.C. allows the use of shredded tires as initial cover.

2. Utilization of shredded tires as initial cover was included in the Operations Plan (page
40) in the Permit Documents, dated October 18, 1996, which are listed in Specific
Condition 1 of the referenced permit as Document 4.

3. Inthe November 25, 1996 Request for Additional Information, the Department stated
that “a specific condition shall be included in the permit that shall allow waste tires cut
into sufficiently small parts to be utilized as initial cover. Sufficiently small parts
means that 70 percent of the waste tire is cut into pieces of 4 square inches or less and
100 percent of the waste tire material is 32 square inches or less.”

If you do not agree with our understanding, we hereby request that you notify us immediately.
Further, if you have any questions, please feel free to give me a call.

s

Sincerely,
E 4

D, THIMS & MILLER, INC.

uanifta Bader Clem, P.E.
Vice President

cc: Greg Mathes
Chris Pearson

14775 S7. AUGUSTINE RD. e JACKSONVILLE, FL 32258 e TeL: (904) 842-8990 < Fax: [904) 646-3485
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m TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL, INC.
A WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY

5110 U.S. Highway 301, South
Baldwin, FL 32234-3608

(904) 289-9100

(904) 289-9013 Fax

July 5, 1999

Ms. Mary Nogas, P.E.

Department of Environmental Protection
Northeast District

7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Re: Trail Ridge Landfill

Permit No. 0013493-002-SC

Waste Tire Processing Facility Quarterly Report
Dear Ms. Nogas: .

In accordance with specific condition 32(e) of the above referenced permit, please find enclosed, the Waste
Tire Processing Facility Quarterly Report for Trail Ridge Landfill for the second calendar quarter of 1999.

Should you have any questions concerning this report, please call me at 289-9100.

Greg Mathes
District Manager

. GM:1h
Enclosure

cc: Carolyn McCreedy
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2600 Blair Stone Road DEP Application No.
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 (Filted in by DEP) -

Waste Tire Processing Facility Quarterly Report

Pursuant to Rule 62-711.530, Florida Administrative Code, the owner or operator of a waste tire processing facility shall submit
the following information to the Department quarteriy.

Quarter covered by this report:_Apxr, 1 — June 30, 1999 (First quarter begins on January 1 of any given year}

1. Facility name: Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.

2. Facility mailing address:_3110 U.S. Highway 301 South

City: Baldwin County:___Duval Zip:___32234-3608

3. Facility permit number: 0013493-002-5C

4, Facility telephone number: { 904 3y 289-9100

5. Authorized person preparing report: Greg Marhes

District Manager

6. Affiliation with facility:

7. Telephone number (if different from above): _{ )

8. Activity: Report in tons.

Beginning Recesived Processed Consumed Removed Adjustments Ending Inventory
Inventory )
Used Tires " "
251 79 330
Other whole -
tres )
Processed tires
Processing
Wasts
Other
Total 251 79 330

a. Explain all inventory adjustments.

b. List any period in which one or more category of inventory exceeded the permitted maximum for that category. How was
that condition relieved?

. For any excess inventory at the end of the quarter, state
how and when this ‘condition will be relieved. Attach additional sheets, if necessary.

8. Certification:

To the best of my knowiedge and belief, 1 cerﬁf /t_he‘iﬁfox}mation provided in this report is true, accurate and complete,

N ' .
Greg Mathes A 7/5/99
Name of Authorized Agent "  Signafure-of-Authorized Agent - Date

Mail complete form to
the appropriate district office

Page 1 of 1
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P

)

Principals

James E. England, P.E , Pres.
Robert E Thims, Exec VP
Dougias C Muler, P E. Exec. V.P.
N Hugh Mathews  P.E., Exe¢. V.P.

Fax Transmission

Ta: lulia Boesch Date: July 20, 1999

From:  Juanitta Bader Clem | Pages: 3, including this cover sheel.
Reference: Trail Ridge Landfil}

E.M.No.: E98-34

If you do not receive all pages or have difficulty reading this document, please contact Juanirna
Clem at (904) 642-8990.

Comments:
Dear Julia:

Please see the attached letter per our telephone conversation. I appreciate your immediate attention
10 this marter.

If you have any questions, please give me a call.

131 D, JATG DLMFr N 2 m IMGRIVIVIEE . Fh SEEYE T TER (Ut OvecUaaw T 1A, (S0 e aTed
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= €ngland-Thimy & Miller, Inc.

Fgé.,:_'-‘—_"r ENCINEERS s PLANNERS o SuURvEYums = LAnNDSCAre AARCHITERTS
. ' Principals
July 20, 1999 Jarnes E. Erglsd. PE . CED

Ceugias C Miller, PE. Presni=is
N Hugh Mathews, PE _ Esec VP
Juiepn A Tarver, Exec . V.P

Ms. Julia Boesch Juanita Beder Clem, PE, VP
S . Jefirey A Crammona, PE., VP
Solid Waste Section Seoq A, Wi, PE . PSM . VP

Department of Environmental Protection
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B200
Jacksonville, Florida 32256-7590

Reference:  Trail Ridge Landfill
DEP Permit Number 0013493-002-8C (DEP File Number 0013493-003)

ET&M Mg, EO2 24
Dear Ms. Boesch:

Pursnant 1o our telephone CORVErsaucn on July 20, 1999, 1t 1s our understanding thar 1Tail Kidge

Landfill is authorized 1o utilize waste tires that have been cut info sufficiently small parts, as initial

cover on the landfill, in accordance with Rule 62-711.400(3)(a), F.A.C. Tlus understanding is
~ based upon the following:

1. Rule 62-711.400(3)(a), F.A.C. allows the use of shredded tires as initial cover.

2. Utilization of shredded tires as initial cover was included in the Operations Plan (page
40) in the Permir Documents, dated October 18, 1996, which are listed in Specific
Condition 1 of the referenced permit as Document 4.

3. Inthe November 25, 1996 Request for Additional Informarion, the Department stated
that “a specific condition shall be included in the permit that shall allow waste tires cur
into sufficiently small parts to be utlized as initial cover. Sufficiently small parts
means that 70 percent of the waste tire is cut into pieces of 4 square inches or les$ and
100 percent of the waste tire material is 32 square inches or less.”

If you do not agree with our understanding, we hereby request that you nonufy us immediately.
Further, if you have any questions, please feel free 1o give me a call.

Sincerely, ‘
, THIMS & MILLER, INC.

cc: Greg Manies
Chris Pearson

14770 =Sr AuBuSTINE RO =  JaCeroalnvicie FI 3PR58 o Teo 1904) 0d2-8U4Ul = Fax (AM4] 845-Q48M:
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J

WASTE TIRE RULE
DEP 62-711.300-History 1071998

Specific Authority: 403.704, 403.717 FS.

Law Implemented: 403.707, 403.717 FS.

History: New 2-19-89, Amended 11-7-90, 2-28-94, Formerly 17-711.300. Amended
12-17-96.

62-711.400 Waste Tire Prohibitions.

(1) No person may maintain a waste tire site unless such site is an inregral par of a

ined waste tire processing faciliry, except as provided in Rule 462-711.5 10(4), FA.C.

or the purpose of this rule, “an integral part of a waste tire processing facility” means
the waste nire site is on the same property as the processing facility.

(2) No person shall dispose of waste tires except at a permired solid waste management
faciliy which includes any facility permired by the Department for the disposal of waste
tires.  Collection or storage of waste tires atr a’ permited waste tire processing facility
or wasta tire collection cenver prior 1o processing or use does not constitute disposal.
provided that the collection and storage complies with Rule 62-711.540, F.A.C. Collectors
are advised that it has been the experience of the Department that local law enforcement
t;gtce;s fre%uently prosecute persons who illegally dispose of wasie fires under Section
3.413, ES.

(3) Whole waste fires may nog be disposed of in a landfill. Waste tires that have been

cut into sufficiently small parts may be disposed of or used as initial cover at a permined
landfill. '

(a) For use as initial cover, a sufficiendly small part means that 70 percent of the
wasie tire martenial is cut into pieces of 4 square inches or less and 100 percent of

tha wacta rira mararial ic 7 ¢omara inches ar lesg
M STEIMTW FYT®  TTTTRTTT YT v— - — St bR g .
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of in a landfill and which does not meer the size requirement of subseciion (@) above
week. »

Ay Nn nercan chall erare wacsre fires imlees the waste Hived AT
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(c) Collected and stored before processing and recycling or disposal in a permiied

30HG WU NHMUETIHISNL Jeeaiiny .,

(@) Collected and stored ar a facility exempred under Rule 362-711.310, FAC.

Copyright 1908 RBGfilesé inc., Tallahassee, Florida




' ' - TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL, INC.
wm A WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY
| \ . D 5110 U.S. Highway 301, South
R t@ E, i Baldwin, FL 32234-3608 v
(904) 289-9100

(904) 289-9013 Fax
pROTECTION
ISTRICT - JAX

July 2, 1999

DEPT. OF ENV.
NORTHEAST D

Ms. Mary C. Nogas, PE

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Re: Trail Ridge Landfill
Groundwater, Leachate & Surface Water Monitoring Event Notification
Second Semi-annual Event, 1999
FDEP Permit: 0013493-002-SC
I.D. Number: GMS3116P02787

Dear Ms. ngas:

In accordance with Chapter 62-701.510 (9) (a) F.A.C., this letter serves to inform you that we
will be conducting water quality sampling for the second 1999 semi-annual monitoring event at
Trail Ridge Landfill on July 19, 1999. Samples will be collected by Professional Technicai Support
Services, Inc. (ProTech) and transported to Columbia Analytical Services, Inc. in Jacksonville,
Florida for analyses.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 289-9100.

Sincerely,

v %(;5//

Greg Mathes
District Manager

cc: L. Chris Pearson, city of Jacksonville
- Carolyn McCreedy

c:\my documents\word engineer 99'mn gw notify799.doc



TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL, INC.
A WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY

5110 U.S. Highway 301, South
Baldwin, FL. 32234-3608

(904) 289-9100

(904) 289-9013 Fax

June 10, 1999

Ms. Mary C. Nogas, P.E. R E C E g VE: E}

Solid Waste Supervisor

Department of Environmental Protection JUN T 4 1939

7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B :

Jacksonville, Florida 32256 DEPT. OF ENV. PROTECTION
NORTH DISTRIAT tie

Re: FDEP Permit Number: 0013493-002-SC EAST DISTRICT - s

Trail Ridge Landfill
Annual Topographic Survey for 1999

Dear Ms. Nogas:

In accordance with Specific Condition 13 of the referenced permit, enclosed please find the annual
topographical survey for Trail Ridge Landfill. The current permitted maximum design elevation is 350.6
feet MSL.. The survey indicates the site is well below this elevation. The terraces, toe of slope, and other
features of the site are easily identifiable from this survey.

Please give me a call at 289-9100 if you have any questions or comments concerning this enclosure.

Sincerely,
y SIS

-l

Greg Mathes
District Manager

GM:1h
Enclosure

cc: Carolyn McCreedy
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PHOTOGRAMMETRIC CONSULTANTS R NQﬁiﬁEﬁDT DES”MJ SR

SURVEY AND MAP REPORT

"",':Thrs document has been prepared in: accordance wﬁh Chapter 61G17 6 of the Florlda State

2 standards for the surveymg and mappmg 1ndustry

) 'fSurvev Descrlptlon e
7 AeroMap USS. PrOJectNo R _‘:799031(» L S
»}Locatlon PR Trail Ridge Landhll and Trad erge Landhll Borrow Area L
L Type: ofSurvey ' \[opographlc burvey S S
7 Dateof. Original Photography March 23,.1999 Lo
~ . Date ofSurvey RN ;::-March 23 1999 N
. Film Type: * . "*‘”--f i ‘; ".Kodak 2445 Color Negatne - "
- Deliverable Ttems:. - - . ¢ o
C " vs Three: MylanPlots atI —100 o
D;gltal Fﬂcs ~IR’§99] DGN FR3992 D(JN TRB?Q‘) DGN
'TR3991 DWG, TR3992 DWG TRB399. DWG

B ?.-Department of Busmess & Profess1onal Regulatlon code Wthh addresses m1n1mum techmcal ) o

s ‘_Photogrammetrlc methods were employed in the performance of thls Topograp}uc Survey ThlS PR

o a ji"survey Was conducted by
B AR Aero-Metrrc Inc
~d/b/a

AeroMap U S. (LB 000673 8)

Y Srgnal Avenue :
L , Ormond Beach, FL 32174
e e e 904 677- 7715 FAX 904 677 7626
. Thrs survey was performed for L

AN

Frax] thge Inc
51 10 U. S ng,thay 301
Ba}dwm Eiorrda 322 4

" This Report of Survey is 'no‘t*fullfand;:compl‘

: w1thout the map sheets and/or d1g1tal ﬁles to
e wh1ch thls report makes mentlon. . ‘ . _ |

il Unless it bears the szgnatur
e mapper; this report is. not Ja ions ordeletions to any signed. survey report or: map by

other than the szgnzn ? wzthout the written-consent of the: szgnmg party

Bk v47»4¢ /wm

. "v:."EcZCardCB tek w4 Date

RS e . B , Pagelof3
4 Sugnal Avenue Ormond Beach Florlda 32174 (904) 677 7715 FAX (904) 677 7626:?

zgznql razsed seal of a Florzda lzcensed surveyor and -



x ;}Measurenrentif.Me’thods.f-‘ P

3 "'/_ll map data were collected usmg photogrammetr1c methodology from aer1al photography dated,’\f R

f»”;jMarch 23, 1999 acqurred at an altitude of 3,000 feet. above ground elevatlon (17=500° nominal . S
JRSERRES -negatlve scale) “Fully analytlcal stereoplotter instruments: ‘were “used'i in the collectlon of dlgltal-'] e

L Imformatron from stereo: 1magery

. ‘,,The relatlve locat ‘
~ . drdinage features) has been accurately portrayed with respect to the control survey. -Planimetric

" .data with-  photogrammetric software specrﬁcally de51gned for the extractlon of posrtronal O

,of the s1te 1mprovements (1 e., roads tralls streets fences bulldlngs and‘

e ,features and-details were collected commensurate with the final output map scale and the ablhty;' e

. “of the operator to. see and 1nterpret these features from: the’ photography Areas where’ the ground
S ”’f'was obscured due to heavy vegetatron have been’ labeled and 1dent1ﬁed wrth dashed contours

LRI Survey and Map ACCUraCV

N
]

E and map have been measured to: an estlmated vertlcal accuracy of -/- l O feet

S '\ jpos1t10nal accuracy of +/- 5 () ieet

o \{,All fmapped' features meet* or exceed ‘the":‘Minimurn" Technical Standard‘sf of the State o\f/Fl‘oryida: o

' o At least 90% of ground pomt elevatrons of well 1dent1ﬁed features contalned in th1s surveyf‘ ,"‘QV;L o

! ff\fThe survey—measured verses ground truth coordlnates of at least 9()% of well 1dent1ﬁedf”f .
- features contained in this survey and map have been measured to an estlmated horlzontal:v-,} T

," ,‘Horrzontal and vertlcal accuracy is determmed from the absolute orrentatron solutlon whlch is

» . 3 'based upon ground control values recelved from. bnOland Ihrms & Miller, Inc.; 313 1 St lohns?af -

l

) \‘«:l ;~"'1'_f4to be dlsplayed at a scale of 1 1200 (l”—l 00° ) or smaller

| ,.fmeluff Road S.; lacksonvllle FL 32246 Digital mapping. and/or coordlnate data ﬁles are mtended\ It v

- The vertlcal datum for the Trarl Rldge Landﬁll and the Landﬁll Borrow Slte is NGS mean Sea’
~iLevel. - The horlzontal datum for the: Trall erge Landﬁll and the Landﬁll Borrow Slte 1s-:f

) ‘U~},"~,;"‘x"§;NAD83

e LjIntended Features

All features 1dent1ﬁed on the aerlal photography were: mtended to be surveYed and rnapped in

Page 2 of 3

S their’ entlrety -All'line’ drawn features are shown’ edge to scale Symbols do not represent ‘the
'actual s1ze of the object Please refer to the Map Legend in the d1g1tal ﬁle for the cartographlc': R




— This - mapprng should be used for prehmmary desrgn work only and should not replace an actual -
oA -ﬁeld survey where the requrred accuracy 1s greater than the accuracy stated 1n thls report g‘ e {, R

PN

. ‘,Q,Thls survey is: restrrcted to the actlve areas of the landﬁll for whlch the company contracted to
e update No responsrbrhty is assumed for the areas outsrde thrs scope -

f’:; ,.;,The s1gn1ng party assumes no responsrblhty for the accuracy of the ground control prov1ded by
England Thlms & Mlller Inc S
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. Flor‘ Department of
Memorandum Environmental Protection
TO: Mary Nogas, Northeast District Office
THROUGH: Jim Crane, Bureau of Waste Cleanup 9 9 6 RECE ! VE D
FROM: Michelle Allard, Burean of Waste Cleanup \\kK | MAY 10 1999
DATE: May 5, 1999 ?,S?m‘g A gTN \i/JISTROECTJIAC\)/N
SUBJECT: 1999 Semi-Annual Groundwater, Surface Water and Leachate Monitoring

Results for the Trail Ridge Landfill site, Duval County

As the cover letter of the report implies, the following monitor wells had elevated iron
concentrations above the standard of .3 mg/1 in the groundwater samples; MWB-191 (.9 mg/l),
MWB-19D (.9 mg/l), MWB-2S (.4 mg/l), MWB-31D (.4 mg/l), MWB-3S (.6 mg/l), MWB-3I (.6
mg/l), MWB-178S (.5 mg/l) and duplicate (.4 mg/1), MWB-17D (.6 mg/l), MWB-20S (.6 mg/l),
MWB-118 (.4 mg/l), MWB-111 (.11 mg/1), MWB-12I (.4 mg/l), MWB-12D (.9 mg/l) and
MWB-22S (.4 mg/l). In addition, MWB-21S (.7 mg/l) also had an elevated iron concentration.

Low pH values were reported for MWB2S (4.39), MWB3S (4.53), MWB2I (4.66), MWB31
(4.75), MWBI19S (4.87), MWB11S (4.05), MWBI12S (4.86), MWB20S (4.11), MWB22S (4.64),
MWBT7S (4.62), MWB21S (4.66), MWB19I (5.06), MWBI11I (5.22), MWBI12I (5.34), MWB7I
(5.31), MWBL7S (4.69), MWB171 (4.78), MWB17D (5.68), MWB13S (5.08), MWB13I (5.07),
DUPO1 (4.69) and DUPO02 (4.86).

As further noted on the cover letter, lead exceeded it’s standard in MWB11I (.03 mg/1) and
vanadium exceeded its standard in MWB111 (.11 mg/l).

Other observations listed in the groundwater sample data sheets included odor and color
comments. MWB11S, MWB2S, MWB7S, MWB19], MWB12], MWB17S, MWB13S,
MWB13I, DUPO1 and DUPO2 had slight odors noted. MWB19S, MWB7S, MWB19],
MWBI17S, MWB13S, DUP01 and DUPO02 had high color unit values recorded. MWB21S had a
strong odor and tan sheen. MWB111I had a strong field odor, but no sheen noted.

The leachate samples had field odors noted.

Please contact me at Suncom 278-3935, if you have any questions regarding this review.

"Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment and Natural Resources"

Printed on recycled paper.



m : TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL, INC.
' M A WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY

5110 U.S. Highway 301, South
Baldwin, FLL 32234-3608

(904) 289-9100

(904) 289-9013 Fax

April 3, 1999

Ms. Mary Nogas, P.E.

Department of Environmental Protection
Northeast District

7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Re: Permit No. 0013493-002-SC
Waste Tire Processing Facility Quarterly Report

Dear Ms. Nogas:

In accordance with specific condition 32e of the above referenced permit, please find enclosed, the Waste
Tire Processing Facility Quarterly Report for Trail Ridge Landfill for the first calendar quarter of 1999.

Also enclosed is a copy of the Annual Fire Safety Survey for 1999 in accordance with 62-711.540 (1)(d).
Should you have any questions concerning this report, please call me at 289-9100.

Sincerely,

-

District Manager

GM:lh
Enclosures'(2)

cc: Carolyn McCreedy

RECEIVED

DEPT. OF ENV. PROTECTION

NORTHEAST DISTRICT - JAX



Department of e ’
Er.ronmental Protection‘m... e et O

Twin Towers Office Building Effective Date_tuwmmacas aasa o
2600 Blair Stone Road DEP Application No.
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 (Filled in by DEP)

Waste Tire Processing Facility Quarterly Report

Pursuant to Rule 62-711.530, Florida Administrative Code, the owner or operator of a waste tire processing facility shall submit
the following information to the Department quarterly.

Quarter covered by this report;__ JAN. 1 — MAR. 31, 19999 (First quarter begins on January 1 of any given year)

1. Facility name: TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILIL

2. Facility mailing address:__5110 U.S. HIGHWAY 301, SOUTH

City: BALDWIN County: DUVAL Zip: 32234-3608
3. Facility permit number: 0013493-002-sC
4. Facility telephone number: ( 904 ) 289-9100
5. Authorized person preparing report: GREG MATHES
6. Affiliation with facility: DISTRICT MANAGER (WASTE MANAGEMENT, INC.)
7. Telephone number (if different from above): _{ )
8. Activity: Report in tons. .
' Beginning Received Processed Consumed Removed Adjustments Ending inventory
Inventory )
Used Tires
N 182 69 251
Cther whole ) -
tiras )
Procesased tires
Frocassing
Waste
Other
Total
182 69 . 251

a. Explain all inventory adjustments.

b. List any period in which one or more category of inventory exceeded the permitted maximum for that category. How was
that condition relieved?

For any excess inventory at the end of the quarter, state
how and when this condition will be relieved. Attach additional sheets, if necessary.

9. Certification:

To the best of my knowledge and belief, | certify ,the‘@ion provided in th_iih_rgport is true, accurate and complete.

M~
GREG MATHES N . 4/5/99

Name of Authorized Agent < Signafw-e-of«AtRhorized AﬁtEC E E Date
Mail complete form to : V E D
the appropriate district office
Page 1 of 1 APR = ? 1999
mmhn;-. 7828 M:“:-ulm In) ol -D-mu.l
r-::-gn--uwl-nn J-.—-a.&--;'un-nn - A'ITACEMNT 7 DEPT OF ENH'}“:mF ; 22408

ot i NORTHEAST DISTRICT"JAY



TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL, INC.
A WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY

5110 U.S. Highway 301, South
Baldwin, FL 32234-3608

A . (904) 289-9100
R Y %‘V s 8 (904) 289-9013 Fax
March 4, 1999 e b o B8 B

Ms. Sally B. Heuer
Environmental Specialist
Department of Environmental Protection
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B
Jacksonville, Florida 32256-7590

Re: Trail Ridge Landfill
Response to Inspection Report of February 18, 1999

Dear Ms. Heuer:

We received your inspection checklist dated February 18, 1999, and would like to take
this opportunity to provide a written explanation to the comments in the inspection
report.

“1IB, 17 -'Annual Cost Adjustment for Long Term Care and Closure: I spoke

... .. with Chris Pearson, Operations Manager, Solid Waste Division, with the city

~of Jacksonville on March 1, 1999 regarding this issue. Chris initially

. . thought .the report had been submitted, however, after researching this

... matter he realized the report had not been submitted as required. The city

of ‘Jacksonville subsequently delivered this report to the Department’s

Northeast District office on March 2, 1999. We apologize for any

inconvenience this may have caused and have implemented a procedure to
ensure that future reports will be submitted in a timely manner.

IIB, 31 -The area requiring additional intermediate cover has been repaired
and is available for re-inspection.

I hope these explanations address your comments, however, if you have additional
questions or require further explanation, please give me a call at 289-9100.

Sincerely,

Greg Mathes R
D1strlct Manager o

GM:lh |

cc: Chris Pearson



' TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL, INC.
m A WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY

5110 U.S. Highway 301, South
Baldwin, FL 32234-3608

(904) 289-9100

(904) 289-9013 Fax

Sy 2,199  RECEIVED

Via Airborne Express

FEB -1 1999
Ms. Mary Nogas
Florida Department of Environmental ProtectiBEP T- OF ENV. PROTECTION
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B NORTHEAST DISTRICT - JAX

Jacksonville, FL 32256

RE:  Trail Ridge Landfill
Bi-annual Groundwater Monitoring Report
FDEP Permit 0013493-002-SC
Duval County, FL

Dear Ms. Nogas:

In accordance with Rule 62-701 FAC, Trail Ridge Landfill Inc., respectfully submits two
copies of the Bi-annual Monitoring report for groundwater, surface water and leachate
data collected between January 1997 and December 1998. We apologize for the delay in
submitting this report and shall make every effort to ensure that these reports are
submitted in a timely fashion.

Should you - have any questions concerning this report, please contact me at
(904) 289-9100.

Sincerely,

Greg Mathes
District Manager

Enclosures



e

L : City of Jacksonville ‘
’ ~ Fii d Rescue Department - Fire Preventio.vision;
1931 E. Beaver Street o
Jacksonville, FL 32202-0969

FIRE SAFETY INSPECTION

Fpd #: ; B |

’ i
Date: 0’%‘757?? : New Property: ___~ ~ Existing Property //—
Name: / £7ELL _ETDéE LANDFE L wmer/ Occupant: WASTE PUonAGEMENT  ComfPni Y

(Please Print) ZBaldwin Fe. 32239-360 /? (Please Print) -~ -
Address: 5‘//0 LS5 WJV 3’0/ .5&&/7‘// Phone #: ;3’9- 9/00

Occupancy Use: ¥ s CC ' .f"gs:;
. YOUR ATTENTION IS CALLED TO THE FOLLOWING VIOLATIONS &
' : Code ‘ " Code -
1. Dangerous or Hazardous Conditions V. - Toxic Matenals : :
A. Improper storage of combustible materials, and/or - A. Improper storage of toxic matenals, poxsonous
rubbish, waste paper, trash, ete. .............. : gases, and/or corrosive liquids..... e eme e —_—
B. Improper maintenance of chimneys, vents, and/or ex- B. Improper and/or inadequate xdentlﬁcatlon of '
haust systems or heat producing equipment . ... containers or facilities ..................... —
. Building in disrepair and/or unsecured ........ C. Inadequate containment for leaks or spills et e—

D. Inadequate vent1latxon

. Nonapproved heating or cooking appliances .... _
VL. Compressed Gu-

Aisle, passageway or stalrway blocked e
Locked Exit doors . ; - : e

. Exitways nnproperly ma.rked and/or 1llum1nated .

. Inadequate means of egress .. . .S V. Ly, L L

storage faclhtxes o
- B. Improper-location of tanks .

zﬁmyﬁmmﬁwco

Smoking prohibited in C. Tanks and plpmg subject to phystcal coT e
Parking of vehicles in fire lanes. (call pohce) damage ............. eeeeerre e
. Smoke detectors missing or moperable cesenyee “D.. Improper ventllatlon Cope e
. Improper trash receptacle. . .. .. el PRSI "E. Improper Mamtenance\of eqmpm
II. Fire Protection Equipment: A. Improper use of extension cords and/or )
A. Fire Extinguishers or suppression system date __. adapters................ ettt ettt —
" 1. Improper type, location or number..... AP B. Unsafe wiring of fixtures............. et
2. Faulty condition ..................couuntn C. Electric panel or junction boxes, overloaded, :
3. Annual maintenance by licensed Fire equipment exposed or obstructed...,.......... e e
S 4 1 VIII. Hood Systems: Lo o
* 4. Insufficient sprinkler head clearance........ A. No hood system ...... e [ ———
5. Defective Nozzles, hoses, piping ............ ) B. Hood insufficient to cover appllances. Creenaes —_—
II1. Alarm System: ' C. Improper wiring or electrical fixtures attached to
A. Annual maintenance by a certified Alarm contractor hood SYBtemM. ... vvvtevitevnrnnriannrannan [
B. Alarm system inoperative or malfunctioning. ... D. Missing or dirty filters .................0i
IV. Flammable and combustible liquids: E. Defective Fire suppression system ,......... —

. Improper storage and/or handling .............
Inadequate ventilation ......................
Improper identification......................
. Improperly maintained fuel dispensing

equlpment e et et

Other V1olat1ons

.Nowvalid _________ permit....... e e VII Electrical Wiring:

Dawp

Commeﬁts/ Inst_ructions:

This occupancy meets the minimum fire codes. 7@,——\

I acknowledge receipt of this inspection form: J

,\ 1, N
(e Mothss
Name (Please Print)

A

I certify on this date, I made an inspection of the above premises. APR -7 1999
L e L oylsts |
Inspector . Date DEPT. OF ENY. PROTECTION

NORTHEAST DlSTHlLT JAX
WHITE COPY — FPD, OFFICE COPY ~YELLOW COPY — FACILITY COPY  PINK — OWNER/OCCUPANT CO



wm TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL, INC.
A WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY

5110 U.S. Highway 301, South
Baldwin, FL 32234-3608

(904) 289-9100

(904) 289-9013 Fax

January 12, 1969

Ms Mary C. Nogas, PE RECEIVED

Solid Waste Supervisor
Department of Environmental Protection
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B200 JAN 14 1999
Jacksonville, Florida 32256-7590
‘ DEPT. OF ENV. P
Re; Trail Ridge Landfill NORTHEA
DEP Permit Number 0013493-002-SC

Dear Ms. Nogas:

Pursuant to your telephone conversation with Juanitta Clem on January 12, 1999, it is our understanding
that the Department has agreed to allow Trail Ridge Landfill to use a mixture of 50% soil and 50% mulch
for intermediate cover, with the following stipulations: »

: "The mulch must be’ ground in sufficiently small pieces (approximately 1” or less).

The ‘mulch’ and soil ‘must be sufﬁuently mixed to prov1de a fairly homogeneous mixture.
(Note: The proposed method is to first place the materials in a stockpile in horizontal layers
and then load the material in a vertical cut.)

.. 4.3 ... The:mixture of soil and mulch must be placed in a 16-inch layer to allow for decomposition to
7 w7 .the mulch material.
v 4, The soil/mulch mixture must be placed as intermediate cover over the 6-inch layer of initial
cover.
5. Any plastics or other extraneous materials from the mulch that project through the in-place

intermediate cover must be removed.

We believe that the mulch will provide a good soil amendment to our soil material and the resulting
mixture will help stabilize the intermediate cover areas and enhance the organic development of vegetation.

We plan to proceed with the placement of the 50% mulch to 50% soil mixture for intermediate cover. If
you have any objections, please notify us immediately. We appreciate your assistance.

Sincerely,

Greg Mathes:, < i w00 oo 2 s

District Manager:: ;. :.: < i

GM:ljh

cc: Chris Pearson, 01ty15f13aiék§onillille
Juanitta Clem,; England, Thims & Miller, Inc.

c:\my documents\wordgreg99\nogas mulch soil.doc



RECEIVED

JAN -7 1993

DEPT. OF ENV. PROTECT!
NORTHEAST DISTRICT

Januwary 7, 1999

Ms. Mary Nogas, P.E.

Department of Environmental Protection
Northeast District

7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Re: Permit No. 0013493-002-SC
Waste Tire Processing Facility Quarterly Report
4th Quarter 1998

Dear Ms. Nogas:

TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL, INC.
A WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY

5110 U.S. Highway 301, South
Baldwin, FL 32234-3608

(904) 289-9100

(904) 289-9013 Fax

In accordance with specific condition 32e of the above referenced permit, please find enclosed, the Waste
‘Tire Processing Facility Quarterly Report for Trail Ridge Landfill for the fourth calendar quarter of 1998.

Should you have any questions concerning this report, please call me at 289-9100.

Sincerely,

Y
g Moo

Greg Mathes
District Manager

GM:]h
Enclosure

cc: Sheree Henninger

¢:\my documents\waste tire 4th-qtr 98.doc



Department of oo o 7 oo
EM¥ironmental ProteCtion®) rom e s macmsn

Twin Towers Office Building Effective Date _twamacaa tana o oo
2600 Blair Stone Road DEP Application No.

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 (Filled in by DEP)

Waste Tire Processing Facility Quarterly Report

Pursuant to Rule 62-711.530, Florida Administrative Code, the owner or operator of a waste tire processing facility shall submit
the following information to the Department quarterly.

Quarter covered by this report: OCT. 1 — DEC. 31, 1998 (First quarter begins on January 1 of any given year)

1. Facility name:_______ TRATL RIDGE LANDFILI

2. Facility mailing address:___ 5110 U.S, HIGHWAY 301, SOUTH
City:__ DALDWIN County:___ DUVAL Zip: 322343608
3. Facility permit number: 0013493-002-5C

4. Facility telephone number: (904 ) 289-9100

5. Authorized person preparing report:___GREC MATHES

6. Affiliation with facility:__ DISTRICT MANAGER (WASTE MANAGEMENT, INC.) _ JAN -7 1999
7. Telephone number (if different from above): _{ ) NERT AL TMY Do Tcas
BT O L.l‘iV.l'ﬂUH-L’HON

NORTHEAST DISTRICT - JAX

8. Activity: Report in tons. .

Beginning Recaived . Processed Consumed Removed Adjustments Ending Inventory
Inventory )
Used Tires - . .
114 68 182
Other whole L -
tires
Frocessed tires
Frocessing
Waste
Cther
Total 114 68 A 182

3. Explain all inventory adjustments.

b. List any period in which one or more category of inventory exceeded the permitted maximum for that category. How was
that condition relieved?

For any excess inventory at the end of the quarter, state
how and when this condition will be relieved. Attach additional sheets, if necessary.

9. Certification:

_GREG_MATHES . i 1/6/99

‘Name of Authorized Agent /ﬁm_méﬁhahorized Agent Date

Mail compiete form to
the appropriate district office

To the best of my knowledge and belief, | cenigm&m’matio provided in this report is true, accurate and complete.
A

Page 1 of 1
Morwrmest Ortnet Northaast Duvaey Seuthesst Drstnst
Quvarrermot Carter 7828 Govivacsown 1900 3. Cangrass Ave. Sune K
Badigpuivaprbopd it sl ATTACHMENT 7 i b o 33408

$04.444-8300 044484 300 407-433.2850



TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL, INC.
A WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY

5110 U.S. Highway 301, South
Baldwin, FL 32234-3608

(904) 289-9100

(904) 289-9013 Fax

January 6, 1999

Ms. Mary C. Nogas, P.E.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Re: Trail Ridge Landfill
Quarterly Leachate Generation Report
Fourth Quarter 1998
FDEP Permit #0013493-002-SC
GMS No. 3116P03090

Dear Ms. Nogas:

In accordance with Specific Condition 43 b. of the referenced permit, enclosed please find two copies of the
fourth quarter 1998 Leachate Generation Report for Trail Ridge Landfill.

The leachate generation reports include daily precipitation amounts, the quantities of leachate collected
from the LCRS and LDS, and the amount of leachate transported to the water treatment facility. Should you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me at (904) 289-9100.

Si 1

/w/",::ﬁ:"'"‘“ﬁ ‘‘‘‘‘ ot
Greg Mathes
District Manager

GM:]h
Encl.

cc: Chris Pearson w/encl.
Sheree Henninger R E C E "
IVED

JAN -7 199g

DEPT OF Emy
: VY. P
NORTHEAS? DigTs

¢:\my documents\wordengineer99\leachate 4th qtr 98.doc



Trail Ridge Landfill
Leachate/Rainfall: Fourth Quarter 1998

October

0.60

733,500

17,400

750,900

774,000

November

0.10

348,200

9,800

358,000 |

324,000

December

8 OQTR. TOTAL

169,600

1,251,300

29,300

171,700

1,280,600

168,000

1,266,000

RECEIVED

JAN -7 1999

DEPT. OF ENV, PROTEC 17
NOHTHE[@ST DISTRICT - yik



10/1/98

o—

Trail Ridge Landfill

Leachate/Rainfall: OCTOBER 1998

10/10/98

10/2/98

10/3/98

10/5/98 0.6 36,500 4,100 40,600 24,000

10/6/98 0 58,300 700 59,000 54,000

10/7/98 0 48,900 800 49,700 30,000

10/8/98 0 36,500 1,100 37,600 30,000
- 10/9/98 0 29,000 - 29,000 30,000

0

10/12/98 0 32,100 1,200 33,300 30,000
10/13/98 0 52,600 - 52,600 24,000
10/14/98 0 22,200 - 22,200 18,000
10/15/98] 0 20,500 100 20,600 36,000
10/16/98 0 39,700 1,400 41,100 54,000
10/17/98 0 37,800 - 37,800 42,000
10/19/98 0 44,000 100 44,100 54,000
10/20/98 0 15,600 - 15,600 24,000
10/21/98 0 18,900 - 18,900 24,000
10/22/98 0 15,100 100 15,200 18,000
10/23/98 0 14,800 - 14,800 24,000

10/31/98}

T

10,200 |

10/26/98 0 33,700 33,700

10/27/98 0 19,800 500 20,300 -

10/28/98 0 20,600 600 21,200 24,000

10/29/98 0 10,800 200 11,000 24,000

10/30/98 0 9,700 - 9,700 -
ol 10200 - -




- Trail Ridge Landfill
Leachate/Rainfall: NOVEMBER 1998

ENV. PROTECTION
T ICT - JAX

DEP

11/2/98 0 19,300 500 19,800

11/3/98 0 13,800 300 14,100 6,000
11/4/98 0 12,800 3,000 15,800

11/5/98 0 14,700 2,200 16,900 30,000
11/6/98 0 200 11,500 24,000
11/7/98 0

11/9/98 0 17,200 100 24,000
11/10/98 0 8,800 -
11/11/98 0 20,500 200
11/12/98 0 14,300 - 24,000
11/13/98 0
11/14/98 0

11/23/98

16,900

11/16/98 0
11/17/98 0 15,300 200 30,000
11/18/98 0 12,200 ; 30,000
11/19/98 0 14,800 - 30,000
11/20/98 0 8,000 100 30,000
11/21/98 0

16,900

24,000

11/24/98

11,000

11,300

6,000

11/26/98

11/27/98

19,000

19,000

113008l o

23,800

348,20(

800

24,600 24,000

358,

324,000



Leachate/Rainfall: DECEMBER 1998j AN -7 1999

Trail Ridge Landfill

RECEIVED

12/1/98 0

12/2/98 0 - 6,500 24,000
12/3/98 0 - 3,000

12/4/98 0 - 3,000 24,000

12/7/98 0 7,700 200 7,900 12,000
12/8/98 0 5,400 - 5,400
12/9/98 0 4,400 - 4,400

12/10/98 0 4,600 - 4,600

12/11/98 0 4,000 - 4,000

12/14/98 0 8,400 400 8,800
12/15/98 0 4,100 - 4,100
12/16/98 0 4,100 - 4,100 36,000
12/17/98 0 4,600 - 4,600
12/18/98 0 3,500 800 4,300 6,000

12/24/98

12/21/98 0 3,800 - 3,800

12/22/98 0 8,400 - 8,400

12/23/98 0 100 - 100
0

TOTALS

0.30

169,600

2,100

note: on 12/23, Phase IIIB shut down for repairs. All pumps shut down over night

12/28/98 0.3 18,400 - 18,400

12/29/98 0 9,000 - 9,000 18,000
12/30/98 0 16,000 - 16,000 18,000
12/31/98 0 11,000 11,000 6,000

171,700

168,000



Trail Ridge Landfill
Leachate/Rainfall: Fourth Quarter 1998

October 0.60 733,500 17,400 750,900 774,000

November 0.10 348,200 9,800 358,000 324,000

December 169,600 171,700 168,000

QTR. TOTAL . 1,251,300 1,280,600 1,266,000

RECEIVED

JAN -7 1999

DEPT. OF ENV. PROTECTION
NORTHEAST DISTRICT - JAX



10/1/98

Trail Ridge Landfill

RECEIVED

Leachate/Rainfall: OCTOBER 1998 JAN -7 1999

o5

DEPT, OF ENV

10/2/98|

10/3/98

-10/10/98

10/12/98

10/5/98 6
10/6/98 0
10/7/98] 0
10/8/98 0
10/9/98 0

0

10/13/98]

10/14/98

10/15/98

10/16/98

10/17/98

O O |JO |O |©O |O

10/19/98 0 44,000 100 44,100 54,000
10/20/98 0 15,600 - 15,600 24,000
10/21/98 0 18,900 - 18,900 24,000
10/22/98 0 15,100 100 15,200 18,000
10/23/98 0 14,800 - 14,800 24,000

/

10/26/98 33,700

10/27/98 19,800 500 20,300 -
10/28/98 20,600 600 21,200 24,000
10/29/98 10,800 200 11,000 24,000
10/30/98 9,700 - 9,700 -

10/31/98|

10,200
733,500

17,400

750,900

__774,000




Trail Ridge Landfill
Leachate/Rainfall: NOVEMBER 1998
DEPT. OF ENV. PR

oy

DTECTION
ICT - JAX

11/2/98 0 19,300 500 19,800
11/3/98 0 13,800 3001 - 14,100 6,000
11/4/98 0 12,800 3,000 15,800
11/5/98 0 14,700 2,200 16,900 30,000
11/6/98 0 11,300 200 11,500 24,000

11/9/98 0 17,200 100 24,000
11/10/98 0 9,800 .-
11/11/98 0 20,500 200
11/12/98 0 14,300 . 24,000
11/13/98 0 11,100 300

11/16/98 0 15,700 - 15,700 18,000
11/17/98 0 15,300 200 15,500 30,000
11/18/98 0 12,200 - 12,200 30,000
11/19/98 0 14,800 - 14,800 30,000
11/20/98 0 8,000 100 | 8,100 30,000
11/21/98 0

11/23/98 . 16,900 16,900 24,000
11/24/98 0 11,000 300 11,300 6,000
11/25/98 0 13,000 100 13,100 24,000
11/27/98 0 19,000 - 19,000

- 11/28/98 0 14,000 - 14,000

__rsossl ol 23300 24500124000

010 348,20( 9,800 358 000
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12/1/98

Trail Ridge Landfill
LeachatelRainfaII: DECEMBER 1998

6,600

12/19/98

12/21/98

0 - 6,600 24,000

12/2/98 0 6,500 - 6,500 24,000
12/3/98 0 3,000 - 3,000

12/4/98 0 3,000 - 3,000 24,000
12/5/98 0 5,300 400 5,700

12/7/98 0 7,700 200 7,900 12,000
12/8/98 0 5,400 - 5,400
12/9/98 0 4,400 - 4,400
12/10/98 0 4,600 - 4,600
12/11/98 0 4,000 - 4,000
12/12/98 0 5,600 300 5,900
12/14/98 0 8,400 400 8,800
12/15/98 0 4,100 - 4,100

12/16/98 0 4,100 - 4,100 36,000
12/17/98 0 4,600 - 4,600

12/18/98 0 3,500 800 4,300 6,000

0

12/24/98

0 3,800 - 3,800
12/22/98 0 8,400 - 8,400
12/23/98 0 100 - 100
0

12/28/98 0.3 18,400 - 18,400
12/29/98 0 9,000 - 9,000 18,000
12/30/98 0l 16,000 - 16,000 18,000

12/31/98

TOTALS

0.30

169,600

note: on 12/23, Phase IIIB shut down for repairs. All pumps shut down over night

2,100

171,700

168,000

TECTICN

ICT - JAX



REGULATORY & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Air and Water Quality Division

~,,

November 9, 1998

RECF™
Ms. Juanita Bader Clem, P.E., Vice President Nﬂ\ﬂ 10 1998
England-Thims & Miller, Inc. '
3131 St. :Iohns BluffRd., S. DEPT. OF ENv »
Jacksonville, FL. 32246 ’ NORTHE AST v 4

Re: Duval County-Air Pollution
Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.

Gas Collection and Control System construction and sfart up extension

Dear Ms. Clem:

The City of Jacksonville, Regulatory and Environmental Services Department, Air & Water Quality Division
(Department) has reviewed your time extension request letter dated October 14, 1998, and grants an extension
of the due date for completion of the Gas Collection and Control System construcnon and start up from December

10, 1998 to December 31, 1998.

The Department requests you complete construction, and start up of the gas collection and control system as soon
as possible but no later than the extended due datc Please notify me of the anticipated start up date as soon as

the date has been set.

If you have any further questions or comments concerning this matter please contact Mr. Jerry Woosley of my

staff at (904) 630-3484.

Very truly yours,

M%ﬁ%\

Richard L. Robinson, P.E., Manager
Air Pollution Permitting Section

RLR/JEW/be

c Venkata Panchakarla, DEP-Tallahassee
‘)chaya Kepalanda, Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.
Mary Nogas, P.E., DEP-NE District
Chris Pearson, City of Jacksonville-Solid Waste Division
Chris Kirts, P.E., DEP - NE District
Wayne Tutt, QEP, AWQD
AWQDFile 0358 A~
AWQD Air Permitting File

s:\permitv\0310358.ext

117 West Duval Street,‘Suite 225
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
Fax (904) 630-3638

Equal Opportunity/Affirmative Action Employer

Air Quality 630-3484
Water Quality 630-3461
Ground Water 630-4900

Hazardous Materials 630-3404



‘ Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.
5110 U.S. Highway 301

Baldwin, FL 32234
WASTE MANAGEMENT 904/289-9100 Fax: 904/289-9013

November 9, 1998

Ms. Sally Heuer

Solid Waste Section

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
7825 Baymeadows way,.Suite 200B
Jacksonville, FL.-_32256-759O

RE:  Trei! Ridge Landfill

POV A\».‘.ALA

Baldwin, Florida

Dear Ms. Heuer,

We at Waste Management are in the process of going through a re-organization and, as
part of this process, I have been relieved of my responsibilities at Trail Ridge Landfill. I
am pleased to inform you that Sheree Henninger will take over these responsibilities and
she can be contacted at 289-9100.

I appreciate the assistance and cooperation extended to me and have enjoyed working
with you. We look forward to your continued assistance and guidance.

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, or if I can be of any assistance to
you, please call me at (850) 263-7100.

Sincerely yours,

‘ . RECEIVED
Achaya Kelapanda _
Engineering Manager ‘ | Moy 12 148

DEPT. OF ENV. PF"’“"""H {Hhd
NORTHEAST DISTRIY - 2
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m SPRINGHILL REGIONAL LANDFILL
: : A WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY

4945 Hwy. 273
Graceville, Florida 32440
(850) 263-7100 Ext 222
(850) 263-4973 Fax

i gw-. 5""-‘:?-:};
October 15, 1998 H E C E E\ E

Ms. Mary Nogas, P.E. OCT 16 1998

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

7825 Baymeadows Way Suite 200B - ‘ L

Jacksonville, Florida 32256 *t*‘EPT' OF ENV. P.’.:'.f‘
NORTHEAST DISTHiG T - wiv

RE: Trail Ridge Landfill
Semiannual Groundwater, Surface Water, and Leachate monitoring Results-1998
FDEP Permit 0013493-002-SC
GMS No. 3116P02787

Dear Ms. Nogas:

In accordance with Specific Condition 41, 42, 44 of the above referenced permit, enclosed please find two
copies of the groundwater, surface water and leachate monitoring report for the second 1998 semiannual
monitoring event for Trail Ridge Landfill. The samples were collected between August 13 -18, 1998 by

* Professional Technical Support Services, Inc. Analyses of the coilected samples were performed through
Columbia Analytical Laboratories in Jacksonville, Florida. Please note that the facility is performing fill
operations in Phases 111 B & IVB of its permitted footprint.

The following points summarize the attached analytical results from the sampling event:

. The pH concentrations reported for the samples collected at MWB-2(S)b, MWB-2(I)b, MWB-
3(Db, MWB:3(S)b, MWB-7(I)c, MWB-7(S)c, MWB-11(S)c, MWB-11(I)c, MWB-12(S)c, MWB-
12(I)c, MWB-13(S)c, MWB-13(I)c, MWB-17(S)c, MWB-17(D)c, MWB-19(S)c, MWB-19(I)c,
MWB-20(S)c, MWB-21(S)c, MWB-22(S)c were all below the Florida Secondary Drinking Water
Standard (FSDWS) range of 6.5 - 8.5 su. Based on historical data, such pH levels are
characteristic of the site.

o - The iron concentrations reported for the samples coliected at MWB-2(D)b, MWB-2(S)b, MWB-
3(S)b, MWB-3(I)b, MWB-7(I)c, MWB-11(I)c, MWB-11(S)c, MWB-12(S)c, MWB-12(I)c,
MWB-12(D)c, MWB-13(I)c, MWB-17(S)c, MWB-17(D)c, MWB-19(D)c, MWB-19(I)c, MWB-
20(S)c, MWB-21(S)c, MWB-22(S)c were all above the FSDWS. Iron concentrations have
historically been reported above the FSDWS at this site and are considered to be reflective of the
natural ground water conditions of the area.

. The MCL for Total lead was exceeded at MWB-11(I)c. However, samples analyzed for Dissolved
Lead did not detect lead at the MRL. As the turbidity level at this sample point was in excess of
200 NTU’s , we believe that the presence of suspended solids was the cause of the exceedance. As
such, the value for Lead at this sample point may be considered a non-detect.

. The presence of Color (as measured in the Laboratory) was in excess of the FSDWS. Color was in
excess of 15 NTU’s at MWB-7(S)c, MWB-11(S)c, and MWB-19(]) c. Historical data indicate
these values as being typical values and are reflective of the natural ground water conditions of this
area.

A Division of Waste Management of Leon County



W,

SPRINGHILL REGIONAL LANDFILL
A WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY

4945 Hwy. 273
Graceville, Florida 32440
(850) 263-7100 Ext 222
(850) 263-4973 Fax

Please call Sheree Henninger or myself at (904) 289-9100, should you have any questions with regard to

this submittal.

Sincerely,

Achaya Kelapanda
Engineering Manager

attachments

c: Greg Mathes
Chris Pearson w/attachments

A Division of Waste Management of Leon County
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Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.
5110 U.S. Highway 301
Baldwin, Florida 32234
904/289-9100

Fax: 904/289-9013

October 9, 1998

Ms. Mary Nogas, P.E.

Department of Environmental Protection
Northeast District

7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Re: Permit No. 0013493-002-SC
Waste Tire Processing Facility Quarterly Report
3rd Quarter 1998

Dear Ms. Nogas:

In accordance with specific condition 32e of the above referenced permit, please find enclosed,

the Waste Tire Processing Facility Quarterly Report for Trail Ridge Landfill for the third calendar
quarter of 1998.

Should you have any questions concerning this report, please call me at 289-9100.

Sincerely,

Achaya Kelapanda
Environmental Engineer

AK:lh
Enclosure

DEPT. OF ENY. P

NORTHEAST DIS

c\msoffice\winword\achaya\1998\wasteti3.doc

@ Jaded pajdkoas Uo palulid



Department of
Environmental Protectlon

Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

OEP Form # 62-711_900(4)

Form Title wauals Eackix acoc
Effective Date _twcwaa sasa
DEP App ‘

No.

{Filled in by DEP)

Waste Tire Processing Facility Quarterly Report

Pursuant to Rule 62-711.530, Florida Administrative Code, the owner or operator of a waste tire processing facility shall submit
the following information to the Department quarterly.

Quarter covered by this report:_7/1/98 — 9/30/98

-

Facility name: TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL

(First quarter begins on January 1 of any given year)

2. Facility mailing address:_5110 U.S. HIGHWAY 301

City:

BALDWIN County: DUVAL Zip 32234
3. Facility permit number: 6013493—002;8(:
4. Facility telephone number: {904 ) 289-9100 t:%% !
5. Authorized person preparing report: ACHAYA KELAPANDA g 0

6. Affiliation with facility:

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEER

7. Telephone number (if different from above); { &7

8. Activity: Report in tons.

)

Beginning Received Processed Consumed Removed Adjustments Ending inventory
Inventory
Used Tires
30 84 114
Other whoie
tires
Processed tires
Processing
Waste
Other
Total 30 84 114

a. Explain ali inventory adjustments.

b. List any period in which one or more category of inventory exceeded the permitted maximum for. that category. How was
that condition relieved?

For any excess inventory at the end of the quarter, state
how and when this condition will be relieved. Attach addmonal sheets, if necessary.

9. Certification:

To the best of my knowledge and belief, | certify the information pfovjded in this re ort)%rue, accurate and complete.

ACHAYA KELAPANDA

Name of Authorized Agent

160 Goverrenent Canmar
Punsennis, Rends 32301-8794
$04-444-2300

Northaast Dustict

TH2S Bayrraadows Wey Susve 8200
Juchsorwile, Ferine 323547577

PO4-448-4 300

C\l/fq{/yv//

/

P

v

S\&\ature of Au@onzed Agent

Mail complete form to
the appropriate district office

Page 1 of 1

ATTACHMENT 7

OCT. 9, 1998

Date

Sowthesst Distrigt
1900 S, Congrass Avs,, Suite K
Want Prim Beach, Flerida 33406
407-433-2830



) L ®
@ Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.
5110 U.S. Highway 301
Baldwin, Florida 32234
: 904/289-9100

Fax; 904/289-9013

October 8, 1998

Ms. Mary C. Nogas, P.E. ‘

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Re: Trail Ridge Landfill
Quarterly Leachate Generation Report
Third Quarter 1998 '
FDEP Permit #0013493-002-SC
GMS No. 3116P03090

Dear Ms. Nogas:

* In accordance with Specific Condition 43 b. of the referenced permit, enclosed please find two copies of the
third quarter 1998 Leachate Generation Report for Trail Ridge Landfill.

The leachate generation reports include daily precipitation amounts, the quantities of leachate collected
from the LCRS and LDS, and the amount of leachate transported to the water treatment facility. Should you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me at (904) 289-9100.

Sincerely,

" j cy{a;a %ﬁaﬂw{ &z

Achaya Kelapanda
Environmental Engineer

s Ty B
AK:lh , ?%, fﬁ; '
Encl. \ s f R

cc: Chris Pearson w/encl. ' ' ' : 0 C
Greg Mathes
DEPT. OF
NORTHEA

c¢:\msoffice\winword\achaya\1998\mn_leac3.doc

® yoded padAods Lo PRULY



Trail Ridge Landfill
Leachate/Rainfall: Third Quarter 1998

2,414,900

July 7 430,800 21,600 452,400 462,000
August 8.4 1,051,000 64,700 1,115,700 1,098,000
September 9.2 803,700 43,100 846,800 846,000

2,406,000

2,285,500

129,400




Trail Ridge Landfill
Leachate/Rainfall: JULY 1998

Total Gallons
- Rainfall Leachate . Leachate Leachate Leachate
Date Inches Primary Secondary Produced Transported
7/1/98 0 4,900 700 5,600 12,000
7/2/198 0 5,700 1,600 7,300 6,000
7/3/98 0 5,800 - 5,800 48,000
7/4/98 0

7/6/98 1
7/7/98 0 24,000
7/8/98 0 30,000
7/9/98 0

7/10/98 0

7/14/98

7/15/98 0.2 - 13,800
7/16/98 1.5 - 26,000
7/17/98 0 - 20,300

7/18/98

7/20/98

1.2

67,100

NORTHEA

7121798 0 5100 . 5100 54.000
7122/98 0 28500 - 28,500 42,000
7/23/98 0.5 22,500 - 22,500 60,000
7/24/98 0 10,600 - 10,600 48,000
7/25/98|Michael off - no one took readin
7/27/98 0.5 43,400 - 43,400 30,000
7/28/98 0 9,200 2,000 11,200
7/29/98 0 3,900 4,500 8,400
7/30/98 0 13,300 3,800 17,100 24,000
7/31/98 0 7,600 2,100 9,700 6,000
TOTALS 7.00 430,800 21,600 452,400 462,000
Ia
RE&J K ‘EXIED
O0CT 13 1998
DEPT. O




Trail Ridge Landfill
Leachate/Rainfall: AUGUST 1998

Total Gallons
Rainfall Leachate Leachate Leachate Leachate
Date Inches ' Primary Secondary Produced Transported
8/1/98 0 14,900 2,500 17,400
8/3/98 4 27,200 5,600 32,800
8/4/98 0 53,100 3,400 56,500 54,000
8/5/98 0 83,000 3,300 86,300 ' 48,000
8/6/98 0 34,800 700 35,500 30,000
8/7/98 0 34,400 3,500 37,900 54,000
8/8/98|NO READINGS TAKEN ON SATURDAY 8/8/98 60,000
8/10/98 0.2 102,600 5,900 108,500 84,000
' 8/11/98 0.9 63,900 9,200 73,100 84,000
8/12/98 4] 63,700 2,700 66,400 84,000
8/13/98( 0.7 13,100 2,600 1 15,700 12,000
8/14/98 0 8,900 1,800 10,700 48,000
8/15/98 0 18,200 2,100 20,300 48,000
8/17/98 0.5 119,800 1,100 120,900
8/18/98 0 51,000 2,100 53,100
8/19/98 1.2 11,400 1,500 12,900
8/20/98 0 47,400 2,000 49,400
8/21/98 0.7 68,200 1,300 69,500
8/22/98 0 27,000 2,300 29,300
8/24/98 0 30,000 2,700 32,700
8/25/98 0 36,600 3,100 ~ 39,700 24,000 |
8/26/98 0 22,500 2,200 24,700 42,000
8/27/98 0] PUMPS WERE SHUT OFF OVERNIGHT 24,000
8/28/98 0 46,900 1,300 48,200 36,000
8/29/98 0 800 34,200
8/31/98 . 40,000
TOTALS 84 1,051,000 64,700 1,115,700 1,098,000

RECEIVED

oCT 131998




Trail Ridge Landfill
Leachate/Rainfall: SEPTEMBER 1998

Total Gallons
Rainfall Leachate Leachate Leachate Balance in Leachate
Date Inches Primary Secondary Produced Tanks Transported
9/1/98 24,600 1,100 25,700 92,100 48,000
9/2/98 6,500 200 6,700 77,100 54,000
9/3/98 74,600 6,200 80,800 84,400 24,000
9/4/98 33,700 700 34,400 106,300 48,000

9/8/98 106,900

9/9/98 14,800 900 15,700 82,500
9/10/98 9,500 2,000 11,500 48,300
9/11/98 9,000 - 9,000 52,700
9/12/98 7,400 1,200 8,600 47,300
9/14/98 14,500 600 15,100 27,800 18,000
9/15/98 7,500 1,000 8,500 15,700 18,000
9/16/98 69,100 400 69,500 67,100
9/17/98 49,500 1,500 51,000 114,800 18,000
9/18/98 26,900 100 27,000 111,700

9/19/98

113,500

9/21/98 . 40,600 44,200 115,000 42,000
9/22/98 1.3 31,800 2,900 34,700 103,400 48,000
9/23/98 0 9,200 2,100 11,300 72,100 36,000
9/24/98 0.2 12,800 2,400 15,200 61,200 54,000
9/25/98 0.9 2,800 2,300 5,100 15,100 24,000
9/26/98 0 32,800 1,700 34,500 74,600 18,000
9/28/98 0 81,900 2,200 84,100 96,700 36,000
9/20/98 0 57,600 3,400 61,000 109,000 54,000
9/30/98 0.4 49,500 - 49,500 111,200 36,000
TOTALS 9.2 803,700 43,100 846,800 846,000

RECFEIVED
0CT 13 1998

DEPT. OF ENY. PROTECTION
MORTHEA\QJ“!{ Dl!(:'r”‘i;i: g th

w2 ol \.}f{:;‘;\
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Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.
5110 U.S. Highway 301
Baldwin, Fiorida 32234
904/289-9100

| RECEIVED

July 16, 1998 JUL 20 1998

Ms. Sally B. Heuer :
Florida Department of Environmental Protection

DEPT. OF ENV. PROTECT!ON

7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B : NORTHEAST DISTRICT -
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Re: Trail Ridge Landfill

Semiannual Groundwater Monitoring Report
FDEP Permit $613493-002-SC
GMS No. 3116P02787

Dear Ms. Heuer:

Pursuant to your letter dated July 9, 1998 we would like to respond to the deficiencies identified by the
Department in our semi-annual ground water monitoring reports for 1997 and 1998. We appreciate your
having taken the time to inspect our facility and go through the comments and observations identified by
Ms. Michelle Allard.

1)

2)

3)

4)

T) he groundwater ﬂow data was not. zncluded in thzs report

The potentlometrlc maps were included in the 1997 & 1998 report deplctmg the dlrectlon of
groundwater flow based on data collected from the shallow, intermediate-and deep wells. As such,
we had comphed w1th the above mentioned requlrement

As noted while reviewing the Summer 1997 report, the sampling results for all three media were not
reported on the Department’s Parameter Monitoring Report form.

The 1997 report included a Parameter Monitoring Report form that included all the relevant data
referenced on DEP Form 62-522.900(2). The 1997 report was submitted to meet the requirements of
the old solid waste permit number SC16-184444,

With reference to the 1998 Report, please refer to Specific Condition number 41m and Attachment 5
of the new.soiid waste permit # 0013493-002-SC issued on Nov. 25, 1997. The Parameter
Monitoring Report form included in our 1998 report is an exact replica of the DEP Form 62-
522.900(2). As such, we believe that we have adhered to this requirement of the permit.

The leachate data was not accompanied by a leachate generation report as specified in the permit.
The leachate results did meet the contaminant concentrations listed in 40 CFR 261.24.

Please note that the permit does not require the facility to include leachate generation reports as part
of its Groundwater Monitoring report. Per Specific Condition Number 43 b., the facility is required
to submit leachate generation reports on a quarterly basis. These reports have been submitted to the
,Die:partmen_t’dn a consistent basis and as stand alone documents.

The a];pehat’ces'tttie pages indicate that this sampling included Phase 1,- Phase III and Phase V
monitoring wells. The leachate samplzng was lzmzted to Tank 6 and a composite sample from Tanks
I through 5.

@) Jaded pajohass uo palLg



Ms.,Sall.y B. Heuer
July 16, 1998

Page 2 N . , : @ A Waste Management Company

5)

6)

7)

The appendices title pages were included to reflect the format adopted in Specific Condition Number
41e. The facility is in the process of placing waste in Phases IIl B & IV B. In order to meet the
requirements of Specific Condition Number 41j & k, the facility chose to sample all detectlon wells
within 90 days of permit issuance.

_ The leachate sarﬁpling program is in keeping with the requirements of Speciﬁc Condition Number
‘44, As such, we believe that we have adhered to this requirements of the permit.

The secondary standards Jfor ethylbenzene, toluene and xylene are 30 ppb, 40 ppb and 20 ppb
respecttvely These standards apply to the landfill monitoring program

As pointed out by you in the course of our discussions, these are not the secondary standards for
ethylbenzene, toluene and xylene. It is our understanding that the standards referenced above are to
be used only to comply with the secondary standard for odor.

Color was not recorded in units.

Attachment 2 ,3 & 4 of the permit requlres that Colors and Sheens, a Field Parameter reported as
one entity, be measured by visual observation only. As such no units were used to report the
presence of Color-and Sheen.

As noted in the cover letter, most of the wells sampled exceeded the standard for iron and had low pH
levels. The wells listed in the letter that had elevated iron concentrations are correct. The wells

" listed as having low pH values should also include- MWB32S, MWB111 and MWB3S. MWBI1[ also

had elevated concentrations of lead (.021mg/1) and vanadium (072 mg/l).

The facility inadvertently omitted MWB-32(S) and MWB-3(S)b from the list of wells with low

pH values in the 1998 report and we regret the omissions. MWB-11(I)c was included in the list of -
wells as having a low pH value. Concentrations of lead and vanadium in MWB-11(I)c in the 1998
report can be attributed to the soil matrix based on the results for dissolved lead and vanadium at this

- sample point. As such, the concentrations detected at MWB-11(I)c were not considered detections

with reference to our landfill operations. The results of both Lead and Vanadium as Total and
Dissolved Metals were reported on the Discharge Monitoring Report.

We appreciate the opportunity to respond to your comments and assure you that Trail Ridge Landfill will
continue to provide accurate information in accordance with the requirements of its solid waste permit. We
appreciate your help and input in this matter.

Should you have any questions éo_ncerning this matter, please feel free to contact me at 289-9100.

Sincerely,

Achaya Kelapanda
Environmental Engineer

c: Greg Mathes

c:\msoffice\winword\achaya\l 9V98\gwrpcomdoc

@ “1aded pejoAda) uo pajulyg
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@ Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.
5110 U.S. Highway 301
Baldwin, Florida 32234
904/289-9100
Fax: 904/289-9013

June 10,1998 | | RECEE\!E@

Ms. Mary C. Nogas, P.E. JUN 12 1998

Solid Waste Supervisor DEPT. OF ENV PROTECTION

Department of Environmental Protection i
Waste Management Section NORTHEAST DISTRICT - VAR

7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Re: FDEP Permit Number: 0013493-002-SC

Trail Ridge Landfill '

.Annual Topographic Survey for 1998
Dear Ms. Nogas:
In accordance with Specific Condition 13 of the above referenced permit, enclosed please find the
annual topographical survey for Trail Ridge Landfill. The current permitted maximum design
elevation is 350.6 feet MSL. The survey indicates the site is well below this elevation. The
terraces, toe of slope, and other features of the site are easily identifiable from this survey.
Please give me a call at 289-9100 if you have any questions or comments concerning this

enclosure.

Sincerely,

Achaya Kelapanda
Environmental Engineer

AK:lh
Encl.

cc: Greg Mathes, w/o attach.

c:\msoffice\winword\achaya\1998\mn_trtop.doc

(‘::0 saded petoksal uo pajuld
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' Trail Ridge Landfitl, Inc.
5110 U.S. Highway 301
Baldwin, Florida 32234
904/289-9100
Fax: 904/289-9013

®

July 10, 1998

" Ms. Mary C. Nogas, P.E.
Solid Waste Supervisor
Department of Environmental Protection
Waste Management Section
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Re: Trail Ridge Landfill
Groundwater, Leachate and Surface Water Monitoring Event Update
Second Semi-Annual Event, 1998
FDEP Permit: 0013493-002-SC
L.D. Number: GMS3116P02787

* Dear Ms. Nogas:
This letter serves to inform you that the water quality sampling for the second 1998 semi-annual
monitoring event at Trail Ridge Landfill has been postponed to the first week of August, 1998.
Samples will be collected by Professional Technical Support Services, Inc. (ProTech), and
transported to Columbia Analytical Services, Inc. in Jacksonville, Florida for analyses.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 289-9100.

Sincerely,

Achaya Kelapanda
Environmental Engineer

AK:Ih RECE;VE@

ce: Greg Mathes _ , JuL f 4 7998

DEPT. OF ENV. PROTECT]
NORTHEAST DISTRI c? o

saded pakaas uo palulg
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Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.
5110 U.S. Highway 301

S RECEIVED
Fax: 904/289-9013 JUL 13 1998

DEPT

F ENy
NO RTHEAST msg:;cr T

July 9, 1998

Ms. Mary Nogas, P.E.
Department of Environmental Protection
Northeast District

. 7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B

Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Re: Permit No. 3013453-002-SC
Waste Tire Processing Facility Quarterly Report

Dear Ms. Nogas:

In accordance with specific condition 32e of the above referenced permit, please find enclosed,
the Waste Tire Processing Facility Quarterly Report for Trail Ridge Landfill for the second
calendar quarter of 1998.

Should you have any questions concerning this report, please call me at 289-9100.

Sincerely,

L

b CA[Q’?/? Cap s

Achaya Kelapanda
Environmental Engineer

AK:lh
Enclosure.

paAoas U0 paluug
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Department of o
Environmental Protection | remmue

Twin Towers Office Building f & —Estouni2i 1AM
2600 Blair Stone Road 0 Ji "gn No.

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 {Filled in by DEP)

JUL 1 6
Waste Tire Processing Facil?; %@@%}é?&%ﬁgﬂort

Pursuant to Rule 62-711.5630, Florida Administrative Code, the owner or operator of a waste tire processing facility shall submit
the following information to the Department quarterly.

Quarter covered by this report:_4/1/98 — 6/30/98 {First quarter begins on January 1 of any given year)

1. Facility name:__TRAIL RTDGE LANDFTLL

2. Facility mailing address:_2110 U.S. HIGHWAY 301

City:__BALDWIN County: DUVAL Zip: 32234

3. Facility permit number:___0013493-002-SC

4, Facility telephone number: { 904 , 289-9100

5. Authorized person preparing report: ACHAYA KELAPANDA

6. Affiliation with facility: ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEER
7. Telephone number (if different from above): _( ) .
8. Activity: Report in tons.
Beginning Received Processed Consumed Removed Adjustments Ending inventory
Inventory
Used Ti
240 90 300 30
COther whole -
tires
Processed tires
Processing
Waste -
Other
Total
240 90 300 30

a. Explain all inventory adjustments.

b. List any period in which one or more category of inventory exceeded the permitted maximum for that category. How was
that condition relieved?

For any excess inventory at the end of the quarter, state
how and when this condition will be relieved. Attach additional sheets, if necessary.

9. Certification:
To the best of my knowledge and belief, | certify the informatign provided in this report is true, accurate and complete.

— ACHAYA KEIAPANDA == = O JULY 9, 1998
Name of Authorized Agent Signatgwmﬂfworized Agent Date

Mail complete form to
the appropriate district office

Page 1 of 1
Nortrwemt Drwvrot Mortheast Durtmct ’ Southeast Orvetriet
150 Goverrment Canter 7425 Bovmeatesws Way Sute 8200 A’ITACHMENT 7 1900 5. Congrass Ave.. Suite K
Peracscia, Rends 32801-8794 Jncksonwise, Frerids 31234-TST7 _— _— Woet Paim Basch, Rerds 33406

PO4-444-8300 $04-444-4300 407-433-2650



Department of
Environmental Protection

Northeast District
Lawton Chiles 7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B200 Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor : ' Jacksonville, Florida 32256-7590 Secretary

July 9, 1998

Mr. Greg Mathes

Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.
Post Office Box 548
Baldwin, Florida 32234

Dear Mr. Mathes:

Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Reports
Trail Ridge Landfill - Duval County

The second semi-annual groundwater monitoring report for 1997 and the first report for
1998 have been reviewed by the Department’s Bureau of Waste Cleanup; review
comments are enclosed. Please correct all deficiencies noted in the enclosed comments in
future groundwater monitoring reports required by Permit No. 0013493-002-SC for the
referenced facility. ’

If you have questions concerning this matter, please contact me at telephone number
904/4484320.

Sincerely,

Sally B.“Heuer

Environmental Specialist

SBH:ml }\f

Enclosures

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources™

Printed on recycled paper.



. ’ Flor’a Department of
Memorandum Environmental Protection
. TO: Mary Nogas, Northeast District Office H F G E‘ g \i? D

THROUGH: Jim Crane, Bureau of Waste Cleanup 9 }@ MAY 28 1998

FROM: Michelle Allard, Bureau of Waste Cleanup DEPT. OF ENV. PR OTECTION
NORTHEAST DISTRICT - JAX

DATE: May 20, 1998

SUBJECT: First Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Results for 1998 for the Trail

Ridge Landfill site, Duval County

I have reviewed the referenced document, which contained groundwater, surface water and
leachate monitoring data and offer the following comments and observations:

1) The groundwater flow data was not included in this report.

2) As noted while reviewing the Summer, 1997, report, the sampling results for all three media
were not reported on the Department’s Parameter Monitoring Report form.

3) The leachate data was not accompanied by a leachate generation report as specified in the
permit. The leachate results did meet the contaminant concentrations listed in 40 CFR 261.24.

4) The appendices title pages indicate that this sampling included Phase I, Phase III and Phase V
monitoring wells. The leachate sampling was limited to Tank 6 and a composite sample from
Tanks 1 through 5.

5) The secondary standards for ethylbenzene, toluene and xylene are 30 ppb, 40 ppb and 20 ppb
respectively. These standards apply to the landfill monitoring program.

6) Color was not recorded in units.
7) As noted in the cover letter (attached), most of the wells sampled exceeded the standard for
iron and had low pH levels. The wells listed in the letter that had elevated iron concentrations are

correct. The wells listed as having low pH values should also include MWB32S, MWBI1 11 and
MWB3S. MWBI1I also had elevated concentrations of lead (.021 mg/l) and vanadium (.072

mg/l).
Please contact me at Suncom 278-3935, if you have any questions regarding this review.
cc: Chongman Lee, Solid Waste Management Section

Attachment

"Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.



Florsa Department of
Memorandum | Environmental Protection

TO: Mary Nogas, Northeast District Office

THROUGH: Jim Crane, Bureau of Waste Cleanup 80/0/

FROM: Michelle Allard, Bureau of Waste Cleanup
DATE: May 19, 1998
SUBJECT: Summer, 1997, Semi-Annual Groundwater Samphng Results for the Trail

Ridge Landfill site, Duval County

I have reviewed the referenced document, which contained groundwater, surface water and
leachate monitoring data, and offer the following comments and observations:

1) The groundwater flow data was not included in the report.

2) The sampling results for all three media were not reported on the Department’s Parameter
Monitoring Report form as required in the permit.

3) The report does not indicate which wells were used for duplicate sampling,

4) The groundwater results showed exceedances of iron in all of the monitor wells (including the
background wells), and low pH values in all of the shallow and intermediate wells. Deep wells
MWB14D and MWBI17D also had low pH readings. Color was above 15 units in wells MWB7S,
MWB12D, MWB131, MWB17S, MWB18S, MWB191 and MWB22S. MWBI11I also had an
elevated concentration of vanadium (.069 mg/1).

5) The leachate data was not accompanied by a leachate generation report as specified in the
permit. The leachate results did fall within the criteria listed in 40 CFR 261.24, as required by the

permit.

6) The report does not state which phase the sampling is in, from the data presented it appears to
be in the middle of Phase III.

Please contact me at Suncom 278-3935, if you have any questions regarding this review.

cc: Chongman Lee, Solid Waste Management Section

"Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.
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Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.
5110 U.S. Highway 301
Baldwin, Florida 32234
904/289-9100

Fax: 904/289-9013

June 19, 1998
Ms. Mary C. Nogas, P.E.

Solid Waste Supervisor
Department of Environmental Protection

. Waste Management Section

7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Re: Trail Ridge Landfill
Groundwater, Leachate and Surface Water Monitoring Event Notification
Second Semi-Annual Event, 1998
FDEP Permit: 0013493-002-SC
L.D. Number: GMS3116P02787

Dear Ms. Nogas:

In accordance with Chapter 62-701.510 (9) (a) F.A.C., this letter serves to inform you that we will
be conducting water quality sampling for the second 1998 semi-annual monitoring event at Trail

“Ridge Landfill during the second week of July 1998. Samples will be collected by Professional

Technical Support Services, Inc. (ProTech), and transported to Columbia Analytical Services, Inc.
in Jacksonville, Florida for analyses. '

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 289-9100.

Sincerely,

Achaya Kelapanda
Environmental Engineer

cc: Greg Mathes, TRLF
L. Chris Pearson, city of Jacksonville

,}) Jaded pajoAdal uo Palulg
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Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.
5110 U.S. Highway 301
Baldwin, Florida 32234
904/289-9100

Fax: 904/289-9013

June 8, 1998

Ms. Mary C. Nogas, P.E.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Re: Trail Ridge Landfill
Quarterly Leachate Generation Report
Second Quarter 1998
FDEP Permit #0013493-002-SC
GMS No. 3116P03090

Dear Ms. Nogas:

In accordance with Specific Condition 43 b. of the referenced permit, enclosed please find two copies of the

second quarter 1998 Leachate Generation Report for Trail Ridge Landfill.

The leachate generation reports include daily precipitation amounts, the quantities of leachate collected
from the LCRS and LDS, and the amount of leachate transported to the water treatment facility. Should you

have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me at

Sincerely,

Achaya Kelapanda
Environmental Engineer

AK:lh
Encl.

cc: Chris Pearson w/encl.
Greg Mathes

(904) 289-9100.

RECEIVED
JuL 131988

DEPT. OF ENV. PROTEGTION
NORTHEAST DISTRICT - Jax

c:\msoffice\winword\achaya\1998\mn_leac2.doc
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0.3

300,700

Trail Ridge Landfill
Leachate/Rainfall: Second Quarter 1998

32,800

333,500

192,000

34,500

3.15

110,100

22,200

132,300

166,500

QTR. TOTAL

173,600

584,400

182,900

648,700

258,000

157,500

358,500

RECEIVED

JUL 13 1998

DEPT. OF ENV. PROTECTION
NORTHEAST DISTRICT - JAX




‘ Trail Ridge Landfill ‘

Leachate/Rainfall: APRIL 1998

Total Gallons Gallons
Rainfall Leachate Leachate Leachate Leachate Leachate
Date - Inches Primary Secondary Produced Transported Recirculated
4/1/98 0] 62,300 3,100 65,400
4/2/98 0 32,800 1,800 34,600
4/3/98 33,200 2,300 35,500
4/6/98 0
4/7/98 0 1,300 700 2,000 6,000
4/8/98 0 1,400 1,400 2,800
4/9/98 0.2 3,200 1,600 4,800 24,000
4/10/98 0 4,400 1,800 6,200 12,000
4/11/98 0
4/14/98 0 3,400 2,100
4/15/98 0 3,900 700
4/16/98 0 2,300 1,200
4/17/98 0 3,100 700 3,800 24,000
4/18/98 0
4/20/98 0 5,500 1,800 7,300 6,000
4/21/98 0 3,400 1,100 4,500 18,000
4/22/98 0 500 3,300 42,000
4/23/98 0 500 4,600 6,000
4/24/98 0 500
4/25/98 0 500
4/27/98 0 4,800 1,500 6,300
4/28/98 0 1,900 600 2,500 6,000 12,000
4/29/98 0 1,800 500 2,300 9,000
4/30/98 0.1 16,100 400 16,500 13,500
TOTALS 0.3 300,700 32,800 333,500 192,000 34,500




Leachate/Rainfall: MAY 1998

Trail Ridge Landfill

Total Gallons Gallons
Rainfall Leachate Leachate Leachate Leachate Leachate
Date Inches Primary Secondary Produced Transported Recirculated

5/1/98 0.3 6,000 1,100 7,100 - 10,500
5/2/98 0 3,500 1,000 4,500 - 7,500
5/4/98 0 7,300 1,600 8,900 - 9,000
5/5/98 0 4,300 1,000 5,300 - 6,000
5/6/98 0 4,500 700 5,200 - 10,500
5/7/98 0 3,100 800 3,900 - 12,000
5/8/98 0 3,900 600 4,500 - 10,500
5/9/98 0 1,100

5/11/98 0

5/12/98 0 2,700 500 3,200 - 7,500

5/13/98 0 2,700 600 3,300 - 15,000

5/14/98 0 3,500 - 3,500 - 10,500

5/15/98 0 2,600 500 3,100 - -

5/16/98 0

5/18/98 .

5/19/98 1.75 10,400 1,000 11,400 - 15,000

5/20/98 0 3,100 - 3,100 - 9,000

5/21/98 0 3,600 700 4,300 -

5/22/98 0 3,000 - 3,000 -

5/23/98 0 1,700 900 2,600 -

5/25/98 0 5700 2,400 8,100 - 15,000

5/26/98 0 5,700 1,200 6,900 - 4,500

5/27/98 0 900 600 1,500 -

5/28/98 1 2,600 700 3,300 -

5/29/98 0 2,400 1,500 3,900 -

5/30/98 0 7,500 100 7,600 -

110,100

132,300

166,500 |




Trail Ridge Landfill

Leachate/Rainfall: JUNE 1998

Total Gallons Gallons
Rainfall Leachate Leachate Leachate Leachate Leachate
Date Primary Secondary Produced Transported Recirculated
6/1/98 0 - 6,000
6/2/98 0 - 9,000
6/3/98 0 - 19,500
6/4/98 0 15,200 200 15,400 13,500
6/5/98 0 5,300 300 5,600 24,000 15,000
6/6/98 0 5,700 300 6,000
6/8/98 0 17,200 600 17,800 18,000
6/9/98 0 4,000 500 4,500 18,000 19,500
6/10/98 0 5,400 200 5,600 15,000
6/11/98 0 6,500 300 6,800 4,500
6/12/98 0 4,200 - 4,200
6/13/98 0

6/15/98

1,000

6/16/98 3,000 15,000
6/17/98 5,800 500
6/18/98 2,000 10,500

6/19/98

[=)[=][=](=]][=]

6/23/98| 5,400
6/24/98 1.3 6,000 300 6,300
6/25/98 0 6,600 500 7,100 7,500
6/26/98 0.5 5,900 500 6,400 10,500
6/27/98 0 7,000 - 7,000 7,500
6/29/98 0 11,900 500 12,400
6/30/98 0.3 5,200 1,300 6,500

TOTALS 2.1 173,600 9,300 182,900 66,000 157,500




o
) ‘

April 0.3

300,700

Trail Ridge Landfill
Leachate/Rainfall: Second Quarter 1998

32,800

333,500

RS

192,000

34,500

May 3.15

110,100

22,200

132,300

166,500

QTR. TOTAL

173,600

584,400

182,900

648,700

258,000

157,500

358,500

RECEIVED

JUL 13 1998

DEPT. OF ENV. PROTECTION

NORTHEAST DISTRICT

- JAX




. Trail Ridge Landfill ‘

Leachate/Rainfall: APRIL 1998

Total Gallons Gallons
Rainfall Leachate Leachate Leachate Leachate Leachate
Date Inches Primary Secondary Produced Transported Recirculated
4/1/98 62,300 3,100 65,400
4/2/98 32,800 1,800 34,600
4/3/98 33,200 2,300 35,500

700

4/18/98

4/7/98 0 1,300 2,000 6,000
4/8/98 0 1,400 1,400 2,800
4/9/98 0.2 3,200 1,600 4,800 24,000
4/10/98 0 4,400 1,800 6,200 12,000
4/11/98
4/14/98 0 3,400 2,100
4/15/98 0 3,900 700
4/16/98 0 2,300 1,200 3,500
4/17/98 0 3,100 700 3,800 24,000
0

4/20/98 0 5,500 1,800 7,300 6,000

4/21/98 0 3,400 1,100 4,500 18,000

4/22/98 0 500 3,300 42,000

4/23/98 0 500 4,600 6,000

4/24/98 0 500

4/25/98 0 500

4/27/98 0 4,800 1,500 6,300

4/28/98 0 1,900 600 2,500 6,000 12,000

4/29/98 0 1,800 . 500 2,300 9,000

4/30/98 0.1 16,100 400 16,500 13,500
TOTALS 0.3 300,700 32,800 333,500 192,000 34,500




. Trail Ridge Landfill .

Leachate/Rainfall: MAY 1998

Total Gallons Gallons
Rainfall Leachate Leachate Leachate Leachate Leachate
Date Inches Primary Secondary Produced Transported Recirculated

5/1/98 0.3 6,000 1,100 7,100 - ' 10,500
5/2/98 0 3,500 1,000 4,500 - 7,500
5/4/98 0 7,300 1,600 8,900 - 9,000
5/5/98 0 4,300 1,000 5,300 - 6,000
5/6/98 0 4,500 700 5,200 - 10,500
5/7/98 0 3,100 800 3,900 - 12,000
5/8/98 0 3,900 600 4,500 - 10,500
5/9/98 0 4,000 1,100 5,100 -

5/11/98 0 6,200 2,000 8,200 - 12,000

5/12/98 0 2,700 500 3,200 - 7,500

5/13/98 0 2,700 600 3,300 - 15,000

5/14/98 0 3,500 - 3,500 - 10,500

5/15/98 0 2,600 500 3,100 - -

5/16/98 0 4,000 700 4,700 -

5/18/98 .

5/19/98 1.75 10,400 1,000 11,400 - 15,000

5/20/98 0 3,100 - 3,100 - 9,000

5/21/98 0 3,600 700 4,300 -

5/22/98 0 3,000 - 3,000 -

5/23/98 0 1,700 900 2,600 -

5/25/98 0 5700 2,400 8,100 - 15,000

5/26/98 0 5,700 1,200 6,900 - 4,500

5/27/98 0 900 600 1,500 -

5/28/98 1 2,600 700 3,300 -

5/29/98 0 2,400 1,500 3,900 -

5/30/98 0 7,500 100 7,600 -

TOTALS

3.15

110,100

132,300

166,500




Trail Ridge Landfill
Leachate/Rainfall: JUNE 1998

Total Gallons Gallons
Rainfall Leachate Leachate Leachate Leachate Leachate
Date Inches Primary Secondary Produced Transported Recirculated
6/1/98 0 - 6,000
6/2/98 0 - 9,000
6/3/98 0 - 19,500
6/4/98 0 15,200 200 15,400 13,500
6/5/98 0 5,300 300 5,600 24,000 15,000
6/6/98 0 300

6/8/98

6/9/98
6/10/98 5,400 200 5,600 15,000
6/11/98 6,500 300 6,800 4,500
6/12/98 4,200 - 4,200 '

6/15/98

6/16/98 1,000 4,000 15,000
6/17/98 5,800 500 6,300
6/18/98 2,000 - 2,000 10,500
6/19/98 13,000 600 13,600
6/20/98 14,400 600 15,000
6/22/98 0 11500 600 12,100
6/23/98 0 5,400 500 5,900
6/24/98 1.3 6,000 300 6,300
6/25/98 0 6,600 500 7,100 7,500
6/26/98 0.5 5,900 500 6,400 10,500
6/27/98 0 7,000 - 7,000 7,500
6/29/98 0 11,900 500 12,400
6/30/98 0.3 5,200 1,300 6,500

TOTALS 21 173,600 9,300 182,900 66,000 157,500




@ Traii Ridge Lanafill. inc,

w TN LR, Highwav 301
Zaldwin, “lorga 32224
S04/289-9700

Tax: 904/289-3012

May 6, 1998

Mr. Richard L. Robinson, P.E.

Manager

Air Pollution Permitting Section

Regulatory & Environmental Services Division
117 West Duval Street, Suite 225

Jacksonville, Florida - 32202

Re: Approval of NSPS Design Plan
Trail Ridge Landfill
Draft Title V Permit No. 0310358-002-AV
Duval County - AP
Baldwin, FL

Dear Mr. Robinson:

Based on my telephone conversation with Mr. Jerry Woosley, it is my understanding that Trail Ridge
Landfill will not be required to apply for a permit to construct a proposed gas management system to meet
the requirements of 40 CFR Subpart WWW. Trail Ridge Landfill had previously submitted documentation
and had obtained approval from the Solid Waste Section to construct the gas management system and as
such will not be required to apply for a permit from the Air Section. Please provide written guidance in the
event the above statements are incorrect.

I had also requested written approval from your office for the NSPS design plan submitted on June 10,
1997. Mr. Woosley indicated that the plan had been approved and that there were no outstanding issues.
As such, we respectfully request that you provide us with written approval in accordance with 40 CFR
Subpart WWW. Trail Ridge Landfill is striving to meet the requirements of 40 CFR Subpart WWW and
we request your written approval of the NSPS design plan at the earliest.

Should you have any questions concerning these issues, please call me at 289-9100.

Sincerely,

Achaya Kelapanda. - ’
Environmental Engineer R E C E E\i E E
. -.v/:._r,'j ’\ - {(\ﬂ%

¢:  Greg Mathes cUD

Mary Nogas, P.E. ¥ .
Chris Pearson DEPT. OF ENV. PROTECT:

NORTHEAST DISTRICT - Ji

c:\rif\fdep\nspsplan.doc



Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.
5110 U.S. Highway 301
Baldwin, Florida 32234
904/289-9100

Fax: 904/289-9013

- April 7, 1998

Ms. Mary C. Nogas, P.E.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 2008
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Re: Trail Ridge Landfill
Quarterly Leachate Generation Report
First Quarter 1998
FDLY Permit #9013493.-002-5C
GMS No. 3116P03090

Dear Ms. Nogas:

DEPT oF
NOng A

ENV. p PROT
AST Dm?w e

-"??

In accordance with Specific Condition 43 b. of the referenced permit, enclosed please find two copies of the

first quarter 1998 Leachate Generation Report for Trail Ridge Landfill.

The leachate generation reports include daily precipitation amounts, the quantities of leachate collected
from the LCRS and LDS, and the amount of leachate transported to the water treatment facility. Should you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me at (904) 289-9100.

Sincerely,

Achaya Kelapanda -
Environmental Engineer

AK:lh
Encl.

cc: Chris Pearson w/encl.
Greg Mathes

c:\msoffice\winword\achaya\1998\mn_leac1.doc
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Trail Ridge Landfill
Leachate/Rainfall: First Quarter 1998

QTR. TOTAL

2,243,000

2,276,400 : ,

January 4.4 239,400 800 240,200 258,000
February 13.48 350,000 2,200 352,200 480,000
March 34 1,653,600 30,400 1,684,000 288,000

1,026,000

RECEIVED

APR 10 1998

DEPT. OF ENV. PROTECTION
NORTHEAST DISTRICT - JAA



Trail Ridge Landfill
Leachate/Rainfall: JANUARY 1998

Total Gallons
Rainfall Leachate Leachate Leachate Leachate
Date Inches Primary Secondary Produced Transported
1/1/98 -0 6,100 ~ 6,100 -
1/2/98 0 5,300 - 5,300 54,000

1/3/98 6,600

1/5/98

1/6/98 - 4,200 -
1/7/98 - 5,500 -
1/8/98 - 6,200 24,000
1/9/98 - 11,600 -

1/13/98
1/14/98
1/15/98
1/16/98
1/17/98

1/19/98 0 14,300 - 14,300 18,000
1/20/98 0 6,400 - 6,400 -
1/21/98 0 5,300 - 5,300 -
1/22/98 0 6,100 - 6,100 18,000
1/23/98 0.2 5,700 5,700 -

1/24/98|NO REPORT FOR SATURDAY JAN. 24, 1998 -

1/26/98 1.5 30,500 - 30,500 -
1/27/98 0.8 12,200 800 13,000 18,000
1/28/98 0.1 15,200 - 15,200 18,000
1/29/98 0 11,900 - 11,900 -
1/30/98 0 10,500 10,500 -

1/31/98|NO REPORT FOR SATURDAY JAN. 31, 1998 -

TOTALS 4.4 239,400 800 240,200 258,000

RECEIVED
APR 10 1998

DEPT. OF ENV. PROTECTION
NORTHEAST DISTRICT - JAX



Trail Ridge Landfill
Leachate/Rainfall: FEBRUARY 1998

Total Gallons

Rainfall Leachate Leachate Leachate Leachate
Date Pri S d Produced Transported
2/2/98 0 14,200 - 14,200 42,000
2/3/98 1 20,000 100 20,100 30,000
2/4/98 0.5 18,700 - 18,700 24,000

2/5/98 0 13,900 - 13,900 -
2/6/98 0 8,900 - 8,900 24,000
2/7/98 0 9,300 - 9,300 24,000

2/9/98 0 14,700 100 14,800 -
2/10/98 0 6,100 - 6,100 48,000
2/11/98 0 6,400 - 6,400 18,000
2/12/98 0 6,600 - 6,600 18,000

2/13/98 0 6,100 - 6,100 -

2/14/98 .3 4,900

TOTALS

350,000

8 . , , ,
2/17/98 5.4 19,600 - 19,600 42,000
2/18/98 0 20,900 - 20,900 42,000
2/19/98 0 11,900 - 11,900 24,000
2/20/98 0.5 13,600 900 14,500 12,000
2/21/98 0 20,300 - 20,300 -
2/23/98 3.58 24,800 100 24,900 30,000
2/24/98 0 18,600 100 18,700 24,000
2/25/98 0 10,200 100 10,300 36,000
2/26/98 0 9,100 200 9,300 6,000
2/27/98 0.1 18,300 400 18,700 6,000
2/28/98 0.5 44,300 200 44,500 -

352,200

480,000

RECEIVED

APR 1

DEPT. OF ENV.
NORTHEAST Dis

0 1998

F{?mmE i‘kw i"‘-,&\
& TRI ICT - JA

H



Trail Ridge Landfill
Leachate/Rainfall: MARCH 1998

Total Gallons
Rainfall Leachate Leachate Leachate Leachate
Date Inches Prima S d Produced T

3/2/98 2 99,400 99,400

3/3/98 0 73,900 - 73,900

3/4/98 0 107,500 - 107,500 30,000
3/5/98 0 120,300 - 120,300

3/6/98 0 91,500 - 91,500 24,000
3/7/98 0

3/9/98 1.2 97,600 - 97,600 42,000
3/10/98 0 49,500 600 50,100 30,000
3/11/98 0 47,700 600 48,300 24,000
3/12/98 0 43,200 700 43,900 12,000
3/13/98 0 39,700 - 39,700
3/14/98 0 39,300 600 39,900
3/16/98 0 80,700 600 81,300
3/17/98 0 36,100 500 36,600 6,000
3/18/98 0 36,800 - 36,800 24,000
3/19/98 2 47,100 9,600 56,700 6,000
3/20/98 0 76,200 2,600 78,800
3/21/98 0
3/23/98 0
3/24/98 0 68,700 200 68,900
3/25/98 0 43,600 1,100 44,700 6,000
3/26/98 0 40,700 1,600 42,300 24,000
3/27/98 0 40,400 2,200 42,600
3/28/98 0 54,600 4,000 58,600 18,000

- 3/30/98 0 69,200 2,100 71,300 6,000
3/31/98 0 41,200 2,400 43,600 12,000
TOTALS 34 1,653,600 30,400 1,684,000 288,000

RECEIVED
APR 10 1998

DEPT. OF ENV. PROTECTION
NORTHEAST DISTRICT - jax



Trail Ridge Landfili
Leachate/Rainfall: First Quarter 1998

2,243,000

2,276,400

January 4.4 239,400 800 240,200 258,000
February 13.48 350,000 2,200 352,200 480,000
March 3.4 1,653,600 30,400 1,684,000 288,000

1,026,000

RECEIVED
APR 10 1998

DEPT. OF EMV. PROTLCTION
NORTHEAST Dib il - dias




Trail Ridge Landfill
Leachate/Rainfall: JANUARY 1998

Total Gallons
: Rainfall Leachate Leachate Leachate Leachate
Date Inches Primary Secondary Produced Transported
1/1/98 0 6,100 | - 6,100 -
1/2/98 0 5,300 - 5,300 54,000
1/3/98 0

1/5/98
1/6/98
1/7/98
1/8/98 1
1/9/98

1/10/98

olo|nlojolo

1/12/98

1/13/98 18,000

1/14/98 24,000

1/15/98 - 12,000

1/16/98 18,000
0

1/20/98 0

1/21/98 0 5,300 - -

1/22/98 0 6,100 - 18,000

1/23/98 0.2 5,700 -

1/24/98|NO REPORT FOR SATURDAY JAN. 24, 1998 -

1/26/98 1.5 30,500 - 30,500 -
1/27/98 0.8 12,200 800 | 13,000 18,000
1/28/98 0.1 15,200 - 15,200 18,000
1/29/98 0 11,900 - 11,900 -
1/30/98 0 10,500 10,500 -

1/31/98|NO REPORT FOR SATURDAY JAN. 31, 1998 -

TOTALS 4.4 239,400 800 240,200 258,000

RECEIVED
APR 10 1998

DEPT. OF ENV. PRUT: G
NORTHEAST DISTRICT - ..-®




Trail Ridge Landfill
Leachate/Rainfall: FEBRUARY 1998

_ Total Gallons
Rainfall Leachate Leachate Leachate Leachate
Produced Transported

2/2/98
2/3/98
2/4/98
2/5/98
2/6/98

2/9/98
2/10/98
2/11/98
2/12/98

2/13/98)-

2/14/98

2/17/98

2/18/98 0 20,900 - 20,900

2/19/98 0 11,900 - 11,900

2/20/98 0.5 13,600 900 14,500

2/21/98

2/23/98

2/24/98 0 18,600 100 18,700 24,000
2/25/98 0 10,200 100 10,300 36,000
2/26/98 0 9,100 200 9,300 6,000
2/27/98 0.1 18,300 400 18,700 6,000
2/28/98 0.5 44,300 200 44,500 -




Trail Ridge Landfill
Leachate/Rainfall: MARCH 1998

. Total Gallons
Rainfall Leachate Leachate Leachate Leachate
Date Inches Prima S d Produced Transported

3/2/98 0.2 99,400 99,400
3/3/98 0 73,900 - 73,900
3/4/98 0 107,500 - 107,500 30,000
3/5/98 0 120,300 - 120,300
3/6/98 0 91,500 - 91,500 24,000
3/7/98 0 75,000 - 75,000 24,000
3/9/98 1.2 97,600 - 97,600 42,000
3/10/98 0 49,500 600 50,100 30,000
3/11/98 0 47,700 600 48,300 24,000
3/12/98 0 43,200 700 43,900 12,000
3/13/98 0 39,700 - 39,700
3/14/98 0 39,300 600 39,900
3/16/98 0 80,700 600 81,300
3/17/98 0 36,100 500 36,600 6,000
3/18/98 0 36,800 - 36,800 24,000
3/19/98 2 47,100 9,600 56,700 6,000
3/20/98 0 76,200 2,600 78,800
3/21/98 0 62,800
3/23/98 0 71,900
3/24/98 0 68,700 200 68,900
3/25/98 0 43,600 1,100 44,700 6,000
3/26/98 0 40,700 1,600 42,300 24,000
3/27/98 0 40,400 2,200 42,600
3/28/98 0 58,600
3/30/98 0 69,200 2,100 71,300 | 6,000
3/31/98 0 41,200 2,400 43,600 12,000
TOTALS 3.4 1,653,600 30,400 1,684,000 288,000




Trail Ridge Landfill, inc.
5110 U.S. Highway 301
Baldwin, Florida 32234
904/289-9100

Fax: 904/289-9013

April 3,1998

Ms. Mary Nogas, P.E.

Department of Environmental Protection
Northeast District _

7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Re: Permit No. 0013493-002-SC
Waste Tire Processing Facility Quarterly Report

Dear Ms. Nogas:

In accordance with specific condition 32e of the above referenced permit, please find enclosed,
the Waste Tire Processing Facility Quarterly Report for Trail Ridge Landfill for the first calendar
quarter of 1998.

~ Also enclosed is a copy of the Annual Fire Safety Survey for 1998 in accordance with
62-711.540 (1)(d).

Should you have any questions concerning this report, please call me at 289-9100.

Sincerely,

Achaya Kelapanda
Environmental Engineer

AK:Ih
Enclosures (2)

RECEIVED
APR -7 1995

DEPT. OF ENV. PROGTECTION
NORTHEAST DISTRICT - JAX

) uaded pe(oA2as ua paiug

,\
&



Department Of DEP Form # 62:211.900(4}
Environmental Protection | rommie s s

Twin Towers Office Building Effective Date_saomazaiasa
2600 Blair Stone Road DEP Applicstion No.
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 {Filled in by DEP)

Waste Tire Processing Facility Quarterly Réport |

Pursuant to Rule 62-711.530, Florida Administrative Code, the owner or operator of a waste tire processing facility shall submit
the following information to the Department quarterly. '

1/1/98 - 3/31/98

Quarter covered by this report: (First quarter begins on January 1 of any given year)
TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL

1. Facility name:

2. Facility mailing address: 5110 U.S. HIGHWAY 301

City: BALDWIN County: DUVAL Zipr__ 32234

3. Facility permit-number:___0013493-002—-SC

4, Facility telephone number: { 904 ) 289-9100

5. Authorized person preparing report: ACHAYA KELAPANDA

6. Affiliation with facility: ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEER ‘ APR -7 1998

7. Telephone number (if different from above): _( ). DEPT_QF ENV. PROTECTION

"NORT . JAX

8. Activity: Report in tons. HEAST D'STHICT JAX
Beginning Received Processed Consumed Removed Adjustments Ending inventory
.Inventory

Used Tires 168 72 240

Other whoie

ticas

Processed tires

Processing

Waste

Other

Total

168 72 240

a. Explain all inventory adjustments.

b. List any period in which one or more category of inventory exceeded the permitted maximum for that category. How was
that condition relieved?

For any excess inventory at the end of the quarter, state
how and when this condition will be relieved. Attach additional sheets, if necessary.

9. Certification:

To the best of my knowiedge and belief, 1 certify the

bvided in this report is true, accurate and complete.
ACHAYA KELAPANDA ‘—-

APRIL 4, 1998

informatiorypy

Name of Authorized Agent Sgnature of Alsthorized Agent Date
Mail c‘omplete form to
the appropriate district office
Page 1 of 1
momm 7818 W:msu. 1900 S, Congr ‘mmu X
or oy [ } 3 a8 Ave., e
N—::‘a.mif:::—‘7“ :M.n-‘n-auu-n:? — AHACMT 7 _ Wert Pum Basoh, Aords 33404

$04-444-8300 204-448-4300 407-433-2450



oA o , " City of Jacksonville . o
5 , . Fire escue Department - Fire Prevention sion
R 1931 E. Beaver Street

Jacksonville, FL 32202-0969
FIRE SAFETY INSPECTION

Fpd #:’

Date: New Property: Existing Property: b
Name: 7// 4 / 2 ﬁ / / 2 // Owner/QOccupant:_
~ (Pleasé Print) (Please Print)
-~ v ; .
Address: 3/0. Y5 3o/ 5. = Phone #: _2 7 Fro0
Occupancy Use:
YOUR ATTENTION IS CALLED TO THE FOLLOWING VIOLATIONS:
Code . B R Code
I. Dangerous or Hazardous Conditions V. ’I‘oxw Materials: ) ‘
A. Improper storage of combustible materials, and/or A. Tmproper storage of tox1c matenals, pmsonous
rubbish, waste paper, trash, etc. ...... P gases, and/or corrosive liquids. ... ...... ...
B. Improper maintenance of chimneys, vents, and/or ex- B. Improper and/or inadequate 1dentzﬁcatzon of
haust systems or heat producing equipment . ... containers or facilities . ..... 4. . . . ...,
C. Building in dicrepair and/or unsecured ........ ) : C. Inadequate containment for.lecks: or s,,xus
D. Nonapproved heating or cooking appliances .... __ D. Inadequate ventilation.................... .
 E. Aisle, passageway or stairway blocked .. ....... VL. Compressed Gas: Lol
F. Locked Exitdoors .......................... - ~ A, Improper and/or madequate 1dent1ﬁcatlon of
G. Exitways improperly marked and/or illuminated ___ storage facilities . ........... .. .. 00 o :
H. Inadequate meansof egress .................. B. Improper location of tanks ..... S et
I. Smoking prohibited in C. Tanks and piping subject to physical
J. Parking of vehicles in fire lanes. (call pohce) S dAMAZE L. e e e
K. Smoke detectors missing or inoperable......... D. Improper ventilation ......................
L. Improper trash receptacle.................... - " E. Improper Maintenance of equipment .........
"M.Nowvalid - permit............... - VII. Electrical Wiring:
- II. Fire Protection Equipment: A. Improper use of extensmn cords and/or
A. Fire Extinguishers or suppression system date —_ adapters..........iiiiiinie e
1. Improper type, location or number.......... I - B. Unsafe wiring of fixtures................... :
2. Faulty condition ......................... - C. Electric panel or junction boxes, overloaded
3. Annual maintenance by hcensed Fire equipment ~exposed or obstructed .. ....................
CONLractor . ....ovtiii it —_— VIIL. Hood Systems:

‘4, Insufficient sprinkler head clearance........
5. Defective Nozzles, hoses, piping ............
III. Alarm System:

A. Annual maintenance by a certified Alarm contractor
B. Alarm system inoperative or malfunctioning. . ..

1IV. Flammable and combustible liquids:
A. Improper storage and/or handling .............
"B. Inadequate ventilation ......................

C. Improper identification...................... - g
D. Improperly maintained fuei dispensing P RE Ry LY £

. Nohoodsystem ..............cciveetuvnn.
Hood insufficient to cover appliances.........
Improper wiring or electrical fixtures attached to

Missing or dirty filters ..............c......
. Defective Fire suppression system ........ e

Y QW

equipment . ......... ... iiiiii i
Other Violations: ’ ‘ APR -7 908
Comments/Instructions: DEPT, OF ENV. PROTE(

NOHRTHEAST DiSTRICT -

R

Failure to correct these violations may result in this office seeking civil and/or gr\lmmal penalties as required by law.

. This occupancy meets the minimum fire codes. , / 1
I acknowledge receipt of this inspection form:

a,»/ > YT e
Name (Please Print)
I certlfy on thi 2&1/&; I made an inspection of the \/aﬁove premlses
| —{ /2 f’: ' Vi,
’// Inspector Date

WHITE COPY — F.PD. OFFICE COPY YELLOW COPY — FACILITY COPY  PINK — OWNER/OCCUPANT COPY PSR-3867

Signature




Is your RETURN ADDRESS completed on the reverse side°

e reverse side?

S completed on th

SEN SENDER:

mComplete items 1 and/or 2 for additional servvces

sComplete items 3, 4a, and 4b.

aPrint your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we

card to you.

m Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not

permit.

mWrite "Return Receipt Requested” on the mallplece below the article number.
s The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date

delivered.

| also wish to receive the
following services (for an
extra fee):

1. [0 Addressee’s Address
2. [ Restricted Delivery
Consult postmaster for fee.

v

can return this

3. Article Addressed to:

ju¢n:/+4 Clen
g [da & Thimed P Ve
3131 s+ Sohnv B IFF /L

L¥ L(:"L 3227

o~

N

DEP

ertified
nsured

E] Exress AEI VE D 0l
_m%pbfor Merctiandise [1 COD
7. Date Delw fj

QOF

NOH

rbdé!éé.’ 7!}/ if requested

B OrstRicr Mx

50 [:d Wasrte

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.

Domestic Return Receipt

; SENDER:

wComplete items 1 and/or 2 for additional
#Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b. services. N

4
3

®Print your name and address’on the reverse of this form so that we can return this

card to you.

" Attach this form to the front of the manl
permit.

mWrite "Return Receipt Requested*
delivered.

piece, or on the back if space does not

on the mailpiece below the article num
®The Retumn Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the (?:ire

I also wish to receive the
following services (for an
extra fee):

1. [J Addressee’s Address
2. [J Restricted Delivery
Consult postmaster for fee.

3. Article Addressed to:
é/%ﬁ Meather
Trart Aodge Londtoy,
\{//o Us A‘W 3»-37

§§

4a. Arficle Number

026 S3 ¥

rtified
xpress Ma|| O insured
Receipt for Merchandise [ COD

ﬂ‘/é W'/"/ £ @

TURN ADDRES

5. Received By: (PnntName)

#W.8.G.P.0. 1989-234-555

PS Form 3800, June 1985

1
T

PS Foim 3811, Df

7. Date of Delivery

Aldress (Only if requested

Solid btysste

fcephber To0s O

P 32k D08kt 537

RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL
NO INSURANCE COVERAGE PROVIDED ~
NOT FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL -

(See Reverse)

Sent to C /é -

Street and No.

P.O., State and ZIP Code

Postage

Certitied Fee

Special Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Return Receipt showing
to whom and Date Delivered

Return Receipt showing to whom,
Date, and Address of Delivery

TOTAL Postage and Fees

Postmark or Date

Domestic Return Receipt

P 32k 08L 538

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.

-

RECEIPT FdR CERTIFIED MAIL

NG INSURANCE COVERAGE PROVIDED
NOT FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL

(See Reverse)

w i

Sent to m{i / A//

Street and No.

P.0O., State and ZIP Code

Postage

% U.5.G.P.O. 1989-234-555

Certified Fee

Special Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Return Receipt showing
to whom and Date Delivered

Return Receipt showing to whom,
Date, and Address of Delivery

TOTAL Postage and Fees

Postmark or Date

PS Form 3800, June 1985




® Department of ¢ |
Environmental Protection -

e

-
/(/ & Northeast District :
Lawton Chiles 7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B200 Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Jacksonville, Florida 32256-7590 Secretary

March 5, 1998

CERTIFIED - RETURN RECEIPT R

Ms. Juanitta Clem, Vice President
~ England, Thims, and Miller, Inc.

3131 St. Johns Bluff Road

Jacksonville, Florida 32246

Dear Ms. Clem: .

Trail Ridge Landfill

Request for Permit Minor Modification
FDEP Permit Number 0013493-002-SC
FDEP File Number 0013493-003

Second Request for Additional Information
Duval County - Solid Waste

The Department has reviewed your submittal, received February 9, 1998, in response to our
January 20, 1998 request for additional information. The following review is enclosed:

Attachment 1, Review Memorandum, dated March 5, 1998, prepared by Julia Boesch

The information requested in this review is required for the Department to proceed with the
processing of your request for permit minor modification. Please provide the requested
information by April 6, 1998. Action on the application will be delayed until the requested
information has been received in this office. Please reference the associated DEP file number in
all written correspondence concerning this project. If you have any comments concerning this
matter, please contact Julia Boesch at the letterhead address or telephone number (904) 448-

4320.
Sincerely,
Mary C. Nogas, P. E.
Solid Waste Supervisor
MCN:jbl
cc: Greg Mathes “Protect. Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment and Natural Resources™

Printed on recycled paper.



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

To: Files
Through: - Mary C. Nogas, P. E.
Solid Waste Section Supervisor
From: Julia Boesch
Date: March 5, 1998
Subject: Review Memorandum

Trail Ridge Landfill - Request for Permit Modification
DEP File Number 0013493-003
Duval County - Solid Waste

The following comments are a result of the review of the submittal in response to the
Department’s January 20, 1998 request for additional information:

1 & 2. FAC Rule 62-701.400 states, “Ditches, berms, or other devices shall be installed to
control any leachate runoff.” Your proposal does not appear to include such devices. Please
propose to construct and maintain such devices to contain leachate within the working face.
Please include in your response the dimensions of said devices.

3-13. Responses are adequate to develop speciﬁc conditions.

14. From reviewing your printouts, it appears that you utilized the default data, which is for five
years (1974-1978), without doing any simulations. Please note that the HELP Model
manual, section 3.2.2, “Precipitation Data,” indicates that the default data may not be
representative and suggests determining if it is or not and also suggests running simulations
for more than five (5) years. Therefore, please rerun the model simulating over a period
longer than 5 years. Please provide the printout.

15. Please reevaluate the maximum amount of leachate that may be recirculated based on running
the HELP model program utilizing the precipitation data as requested in item number 14.

Please note that the Department is of the opinion that your modeling of the system, i.e., one
hole per acre for liner pinhole density and installation defects and “excellent” liner
placement, is not conservative.



— Englcﬁ'nd «Thim)d & I‘Tﬁlar Jnc.

ENGINEERS « PLANNERS < SURVEYORS ¢ LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

Principals

James E. England, PE., Pres.
Robert E. Thims, Exec. V.P
Douglas C. Miller, PE., Exec. V.P.
N. Hugh Mathews, PE., Exec. V.P

February 13, 1998

Ms. Mary C. Nogas, P.E. RE@EBVF@

Solid Waste Section Supervisor

Department of Environmental Protection FEB 17 1998
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B200
Jacksonville, Florida 32256-7590 DEPT. OF ENV. PROTECTION

NORTHEAST DISTRICT - JAX
Reference:  Trail Ridge Landfill

DEP Permit Number 0013493-002-SC (DEP File Number 0013493-003)
ET&M No. E94-51

Dear Ms. Nogas:

In accordance with Specific Conditions 41.e. and 41.f. of the referenced permit, please find herein
four (4) signed and sealed copies of the ground water monitoring well survey for Trail Ridge
Landfill. This survey was prepared by Sunshine State Surveyors, Inc. '

If you have any questions or require additional copies of the survey, please feel free to give me
a call.

Sincerely,
LAND, THIMS & MILLER, INC.

tta Bader Clem, P.E.
Vice President

Attachment

cc:  Greg Mathes w/attachment
Achaya Kelapenda w/attachment
Chris Pearson w/attachment
Ken Karably w/attachment

3131 ST. JoHNnS BLUFF ROAD S. e JACKSONVILLE, FL 32246 « TeL: (S04) 642-88280 < Fax: (804) 846-9485
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m Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.
5110 U.S. Highway 301

' Baldwin, Florida 32234
904/289-9100

Fax: 904/289-9013

Janu@ 30,1998 - : | RECE%\! E@
| FEB 2- 1998

Ms. Mary C. Nogas, P.E. DEPT. OF EN NV. PROT ?‘.CT\‘}?@E
Florida Department of Environmental Protection ORTHE AST D\STP\‘C
Northeast District _ N

7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B

Jacksonville, Florida 32256

RE: ‘Trail Ridge Landfill
Groundwater, Leachate, and Surface Water Momtonng Event Notification
First Semi-Annual Event, 1998
FDEP Permit: 0013493-002-SC
I.D. Number: GMS3116P02787

Dear Ms. Nogas:

In accordance with Chapter 62-701.510 (9) (a) F.A.C., this letter serves to inform you that we will
be conducting water quality sampling for the first 1998 semi-annual monitoring event at
Trail Ridge Landfill during the third week of February 1998. Samples will be collected by
Professional Technical Support Services, Inc. (ProTech), and transported to Columbia Analytical
Services, Inc. in Jacksonville, Florida for analysis.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 289-9100.

Sincerely,
Achaya Kelapanda
Environmental Engineer

cc: Greg Mathes, Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.
Chris Pearson, City of Jacksonville

1aded padAdR) U0 PaIVLG




WOECTION

® Department of ®
Environmental Protection

Northeast District
Lawton Chiles 7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B200 Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Jacksonville, Florida 32256-7590 Secretary

January 28, 1998

Mr. Greg Maths

General Manager & Division President
Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.

5110 U.S. Highway 301

Baldwin, Florida 32234

Duval County - Stormwater .
Modification of the Stormwater System
Permit No. MS16-296691 to Solid Waste
Permit No. SC16-184444

Dear Mr. Maths:

On January 26, 1998, the Department conducted an inspection of the stormwater system located
adjacent to the Trail Ridge Landfill. After reviewing the as-built plan submitted to the Department
along with the review of the permit and associated construction plans and calculations, the
Department finds that the constructed modification of the stormwater system is in compliance with
Chapter 373, Florida Statutes, Chapters 40C-4 and 40C-42, F.A.C.

It is the Department’s understanding that the permit will now move into the operational phase with
Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc. being the responsible entity for the operation and maintenance of the
stormwater system. It is the responsibility of Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc. to meet all conditions of the ¢
permit and provide information on monitoring to the Department as required by the permit. This
information is to be submitted to the stormwater engineer. :

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (904) 448-4340, extension 345.

Sincerely,

Reza Shayan, E.I.
Stormwater Compliance Engineer

RS/Igb

cc: Juanita Bader-Clem, P.E.
Jeremy Tyler
David AppldZ#~
Mary Nogas

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.



o Department of o
Environmental Protection

Northeast District
Lawton Chiles 7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B200 Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Jacksonville, Florida 32256-7590 Secretary

January 28, 1998

Mr. Greg Mathes, Division President
Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.

5110 U.S. Highway 301

Baldwin, Florida 32234

Dear Mr. Mathes:

Trail Ridge Landfill

Closure Construction Certification for Side Slope Units 1-4 (Partial), 7-8 (Partial), 12-17
(Partial) and 18-20

DEP Permit Number 0013493-002-SC

Duval County - Solid Waste

The Department acknowledges receipt of the following documents submitted to comply with the
requirements of the subject permit and the requirements of Florida Administrative Code Chapter 62-701:

1.. “Trail Ridge Landfill Incremental Closure QuaIity Assurance and Quality Control Documentation for
Units 1-4 (Partial), 7-8 (Partial), 12-17 (Partial) and 18-20,” prepared by England-Thims and Miller,
Inc., and LAW Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc., dated December 5, 1997,

2. “Certification of Construction Completion of a Solid Waste Managenient Facility,” signed and sealed
on December 3, 1997 by Juanitta Bader Clem, P. E., received December 5, 1997; and

“Specific As-Built Survey of Trail Ridge Landfill Incremental Closure,” prepared by Sunshine State
Surveyors, Inc., signed and sealed on October 3, 1997 by Joseph Leslie Reynolds II, Registered
Surveyor.

[F%)

In addition, Department staff conducted a closure construction completion inspection of the subject side
slope units on January 26, 1998. Based on the review of the above documents and the result of the
inspection, closure construction of the subject side slope units, including construction of active gas
extraction well numbers W-5, W-8, W-9, W-10 W-17, W-18, W-25 and W-35, has been found acceptable.
The Permittee shall maintain the integrity of the side slope units, extraction wells and all associated
structures as part of the facility’s normal operation. Please contact me at the above letterhead address or at
telephone number (904) 448-4320, if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Smcerely,

Mary C. Nogas, P. E.
Solid Waste Section Supervisor

MCN:fd : “Protect, Censerve and Mcnage Florida’s Environment and Natural Rescurces”
cc: Juanitta Bader Clem, P. E.
Fred Wick, DEP, Tallahassee Printed on recycled poper
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Englq.nd =T iy & n'ﬁler Inc.

ENGINEERS + PLANNERS e« SURVEYORS < LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

Principals

James E. England, PE., Pres.

January 29, 1998 RECE@VE

JAN 29 1998
Ms. Mary C. Nogas, P.E.
Waste Management Section DEPT. OF ENV. PROTEG
Department of Environmental Protection NORTHEAST DISTRICT - J~
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Reference:  Trail Ridge Landfill - Incremental Closure
Side Slope Units 1-4 (Partial), 7-8 (Partial), 12-17 (Partial) and 18-20
FDEP Permit No. SC16-184444
ET&M No. E96-92-4

Dear Ms. Nogas:

Robert E. Thims, Exec. V.P
Douglas C. Miller, PE., Exec. V.P
N. Hugh Mathews, PE., Exec. V.P

Pursuant to our telephone conversation, please find herein four (4) copies of the Closure Unit Plan

for the incremental closure of the referenced project.

I hope this plan will be helpful to you. If you require additional copies, please feel free to give

me a call.
Sincerely,
ENGLAND THIMS & MILLER, INC.

/@a\h&wﬂ

ta Bader Clem

attachment

cC: Greg Mathes
Achaya Kelapenda
Chris Pearson

3131 S7. JoHNS BLUFF RoAD S. e JacksonviLLE, FL 32246 o TeL: (S04) 642-8990 + Fax: (804) 646-9485
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® Department of ®
. Environmental Protection

. Northeast District
Lawton Chiles - 7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B200 Virginia B. Wetherell
Jacksonville, Florida 32256-7590 Secretary

Governor

January 20, 1998

CERTIFIED - RETURN RECEIPT

Ms. Juanitta Clem, Vice President
England, Thims and Miller, Inc.
3131 St. Johns Bluff Road
Jacksonville, Florida 32246

Dear Ms. Clem:

Trail Ridge Landfill : .
Application for a Minor Permit Modification - Leachate Recirculation

DEP Permit Number 0013493-002-SC

DEP File Number 0013493-003

Request for Additional Information

Duval County - Solid Waste

The Department has completed review of the applicatioh for permit modification received on
December 23, 1997. The following review is enclosed:

Attachment 1, Review Memorandum dated January 20, 1998, prepared by Francis Dayao

The information requested in this review is required in order for the Department to proceed with
the processing of the application for permit modification. Please provide the requested information
by February 19, 1998. Further action will be delayed until the requested information has been
received in this office. Please reference the associated DEP file number in all correspondence

- concerning this application for permit modification. Please call me at telephone number (904) 448-
4320, if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Mary C. Nogas, P. E.
Solid Waste Section Supervisor

MCN:fd

Enclosure
“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

cc: Greg Mathes

Printed on recycled paper.



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

To: Files
Through: Mary C. Nogas, P. E.
Solid Waste Section Supervisor
From: Francis Dayao
Date: " January 20, 1998
Subject: Review Memorandum

Trail Ridge Landfill - Request for Permit Modification
DEP File Number 0013493-003
Duval County - Solid Waste

The following comments are a result of the review of the application for perrmt modification for
leachate recirculation, received December 23, 1997:

1.

Please note, should this permit modification be approved, leachate recirculation will be
‘conducted in accordance with Florida Administrative Code Rule 62-701.400(5).

- The Department understands that leachate recirculation will only be conducted within the

active working face. Please confirm or deny. If leachate recirculation will be limited to the
working face, please discuss what procedures will be taken to ensure that leachate runoff
will be effectively controlled when the active working face is located along the sideslopes.

As part of the Operation Plan, please provide an outline of the leachate recirculation process
that will serve as the standard operating procedure for recirculating leachate at the facility.

Please discuss whether or not the mobile tank will be used solely for transporting leachate to .
the working face. Please note that the leachate mobile tank will not be used to store
leachate

Please note, should this application for permit modification be approved, the facility, as part
of the reporting requirements of Specific Condition Number 43 b., will be required to record
the amount of leachate recirculated.

Is the mobile tank equipped with a flowmeter? Ifit does not have a flowmeter, please
discuss how the facility will keep track of the amount of leachate that is going to be
recirculated.



Review Memorandum
January 20, 1998
Page two

10.

11

12

13.

14.

15.

Although the HELP Model is an effective tool of predicting how much head will be
expected as a result of recirculating leachate, how will the facility (from an operations
standpoint) determine whether or not the leachate collection system is actually flooded? Or,
what would be a good indication that there is a problem with the system? What corrective
actions will be taken if the system gets flooded?

Please note that a specific condition will be included in the permit that will limit the amount
of leachate that can be recirculated on a daily basis.

Please note that leachate that tests hazardous cannot be recirculated back into the landfill.

The HELP Model (2nd increment) utilized a solid waste thickness of 15 feet (180 inches).
Does this mean that leachate will be recirculated only if the active working face has at least
15 feet of in-place compacted waste?

For Layers 3 and 5, drainage lengths of 200 feet (2nd increment) and 150 feet (1st
increment) were utilized in the HELP Model, respectively; please discuss how these values
were achieved.

For Layers 3 and 5, a slope of 1.93 percent was utilized in the HELP Model; please discuss
how this value was achieved.

Please justify the values utilized for the following: (1) fraction of area allowing runoff - 95
percent (since this value directly affects the head on layer 4), and (2) area projected on
horizontal plane - 36 acres. Please provide the results of the HELP Model using 1 acre for
the area projected on the horizontal plane. '

Please explain why the HELP Model simulation was only for 5 years.

Based on the HELP Model, please specify the maximum amount of leachate that may be
recirculated in gallons per acre per day. Once the maximum amount has been established,
please provide a table showing the maximum amount of leachate that may be recirculated
based on the actual size of the working face.
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Effective Date _tfumenc s 188

No.

{Filled in by DEP}

DEPT. OF ENV. FRO: .”
NORTHEAST DIiSTRICT - 4

Waste Tire Processing Facility Quarterly Report

Pursuant to Rule 62-711.530, Florida Administrative Code, the owner or operator of a waste tire processing facility shall submit

the following information to the Department quarterly.

Quarter covered by this report: 10/1/97 - 12/31/97 (First quarter begins on January 1 of any given year)

1. Facility name: TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL

2. Facility mailing address:__ 5110 U.S. HIGHWAY 301

City: BALDWIN County: DUVAL

Zip: 32234
3., Facility permit number: 0013493-002-5C
4. Facility telephone number: {904 ) 289-9100
3. Authorized person preparing report: ACHAYA KELAPANDA
6. Affiliation with facility: ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEER
7. Telephone number (if different from above): )
8. Activity: Reportin tons.
Beginning Received Procassed Consumed Removed Adjustments Ending inventory
Inventory : .
Used Tires
-0- 168 -0~ 168
Other whoie
tires
Frocessed tires
Processing
Waste
Other
Total '
-0~ 168 -0~ 168

a. Eiplain all inventory adjustments.

b. List any period in which one or more category of inventory exceeded the permitted maximum for that category. How was

that condition relieved?

how and when this condition will be relieved. Attach additional sheets, if necessary.

For any excess inventory at the end of the quarter, state

9. Certification:

To the best of my knowledge and belief, | certify the informatjon|provided in this report is true, accurate and complete.

ACHAYA KELAPANDA (iéakﬂl)’QQéb’

Name of Authorized Agent Sig}na-eufm,nhorized Agent

Mail compiete form to
the appropriate district office
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